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Section 1: Introduction

Transit agencies periodically survey their passengers to understand characteristics of the riders and their
trips. This information can help with service planning by helping to determine if route or schedule
modifications could provide a better fit with traveler origins and destinations. Demographic data
collected by a survey helps to establish if the agency complies with Title VI (environmental justice)
guidelines. By measuring rider satisfaction about various service attributes, a survey can also highlight
areas for agency improvements.

The Greater Richmond Transit Company sought in 2019 to gather information for all of these purposes
from its passengers on its fixed route services. In September 2019, the agency contracted with Warner
Transportation Consulting, Inc. to conduct this effort.

This report is the result of that assignment. Following this introduction, the report is in four parts:

e Section 2: Methodology and weighting scheme
e Section 3: Service ratings

e Section 4: Priorities

e Section 5: Characteristics of the riders and trips
e Section 6: Trip end maps

e Section 7: Information preferences

A copy of the survey form is in the appendix. Extensive cross-tabs by route and key rider and trip
characteristics are in separate documents. Finally, the study has generated considerable data on trip
patterns that would be useful for future route planning. This is available electronically.
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Section 2: Methodology and Weighting Schemes

The study collected data on travel patterns, rider characteristics and attitudes through the use of on-board
paper surveys. The main data collection effort occurred from Monday, October 7th to Friday, October
11th. There were no national holidays or significant storms affecting travel patterns during this period.
Some added data collection occurred later in October to enlarge the sample on routes 88, 39, and 27.

The sampling plan for the fixed route service worked at the unit of the individual bus trip in each of the
four time periods (morning--6:00 to 8:59, midday--9:00 to 2:59, PM peak--3:00 to 5:59, and evening--6:00
to closing).

The bus trips selected for the sample accounted for the distribution of trips in each of four time periods.
The surveyed trips were different on each of the survey days. For example, if we surveyed the 10:15 AM
trip of Route 4B on Wednesday, October 9, we would not have sampled the same 10:15 trip of Route 4B
on any other day of the survey period.

For most trips in the sample, on-board survey staff rode the full route (round-trip) and distributed
guestionnaires and pencils to passengers (except for small children) who boarded. Each survey monitor
wore a badge indicating that the project was for GRTC, and they carried a box of materials that included:
1) sequentially numbered surveys in English, Spanish, Vietnamese, and Arabic; 2) pencils; 3) survey trip
tally sheets; 4) a sign announcing GRTC passenger survey today”; 5) tape to append this sign to the front
of the fare box; and 6) a shift schedule.

The surveyors would identify themselves to the bus drivers and tape the sign to the fare box. Passengers
boarding the bus (or on the bus at the start of the survey) received a survey form (starting with the lowest
serial number and going up) and a pencil and a request to complete the form. For each leg of the trip,
survey staff used the tally sheet to record the route, start location, start time, end location, and the
beginning and ending survey number distributed on that leg. Surveys for each leg with a tally sheet went
into separate large envelopes, and the survey staff turned these into Marc Warner or Ben Heckscher, the
survey supervisors, on their next break at the survey administrative hubs at either Willow Lawn, 2nd &
Marshall, or the Transfer Plaza by 9th and Clay.

The survey process for express buses was slightly different. Travelers on these routes almost uniformly
ride in both directions and board the afternoon buses at a limited set of bus stops in Downtown Richmond.
Thus, a survey staff person rode only on the afternoon outbound trips, and distributed the questionnaire
and small pencil to riders boarding on the five or six stops in the downtown loop. The surveyor would
then post a "return surveys here" envelope by the driver before exiting the bus at the last downtown stop.

A copy of the English, Spanish, Viethamese and Arabic versions of the survey appears in Appendix 1.

The data collection effort elicited completed surveys from 1,513 riders, whose reported transit trip
(including transfers) accounted for 2021 identifiable bus boardings.
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Distinct weights calculated and applied

Different types of analyses will call for different weighting of the survey results. This section presents two

different weighting schemes. The first weight is the one used generally in the tables, charts, and narrative

presented in this report. The second is used less frequently and then as noted where appropriate.

Both of these weights aim to ensure that the survey responses are proportionate to the actual distribution

of ridership by GRTC route. In other words, for inferences from the survey about the GRTC system as a

whole, we would want to more heavily weight the surveys from routes where the response rate was lower

than average, and more lightly weight the surveys from routes where the response rate was higher than

average. The responses relative to the actual ridership, for example, were lower for route 12 than for

route 5. For characteristics about the full GRTC system, we thus apply a proportionally higher weight for

the surveys on route 12 than we do for those on route 5.

Here are the weighting schemes as calculated and applied:
Weight

System-wide Trips--These weights match the true proportion of GRTC
boardings by time-of-day and route. The weight also accounts for linked trips
so as not to disproportionately favor the responses of a rider whose transit
trip involves two or more bus boardings over one who does not have to
transfer. This weight ignores the frequency with which any individual
traveler uses the local transit service.

Application in this
report

Information about the
system as a whole,
including results for
any subset of travelers
other than those
defined by route.

Route-level Boardings—A picture of information about an individual route
does not require further weighting of the survey sample up to the system as
a whole, or adjustments to account for linked trips. The weighting scheme
applied to individual routes in this report thus only factors up or down a
route’s survey responses to match the proportion of the true route boardings
in each time-of-day.

Information for
individual routes

System-wide Distinct Riders--It is important to note the distinction between
trips and riders. “Trips” reflect the overall travel patterns of people riding
the system. "Riders" refer to the individuals that use the system, regardless
of their trip frequency. As a simple illustration of this difference, consider a
system with two individual bus riders. Rider A commutes by bus every
weekday. Rider B takes one trip by bus each week. Over the course of the
week, riders would make six round trips, but there would be only two
different riders.

A distinct rider weight allows us to deal with under-representation in the
survey sample of infrequent riders. This under-representation occurs

because the infrequent rider is less likely to be on the bus on any given survey

Information in the
tables labeled as
“Distinct riders”

Warner Transportation Consulting
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day than would a daily or other frequent rider. This does not affect
characteristics of the boardings or trips, but it does bias the measures of
characteristics of individual riders. The trip frequency weight applied to the
survey responses of each respondent is the overall average trip frequency
divided by the trip frequency of the respective survey respondent.

The true boardings for each route, and the route and base system weights appear in the table on the
below. Note that the base system weight is for unlinked boardings. A subsequent adjustment to account
for linked boardings depends on the number of transfers for each survey respondent.

Warner Transportation Consulting page 6
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APC count--fall 2019 weekday SUNVey responses route weights system-wide weights
Route peak off-peak peak off-peak peak off-peak peak off-peak
PULSE 2898 5097 116 276 1.22 0.91 1.64 1.21

1A 746 1323 57 21 0.49 2.37 0.86 4.13
1B 276 513 40 22 0.54 1.83 0.45 1.53
1c 410 872 77 73 0.62 1.40 0.35 0.78
28 316 640 22 28 0.75 1.20 0.54 1.50
2B 331 622 18 7 0.48 2.33 1.21 5.83
2C 453 752 28 38 0.89 1.08 1.06 1.30
3A 332 531 31 16 0.58 1.81 0.70 2.18
3B 485 729 14 28 1.20 0.90 2.27 1.71
an 86 161 11 12 0.72 1.25 0.51 0.88
4B 167 268 9 17 1.11 0.54 1.22 1.03
3 832 1632 66 145 1.08 0.96 0.83 0.74
TA 258 544 22 27 0.72 1.23 0.77 1.32
7B 270 515 26 59 1.13 0.54 0.68 0.57
12 354 742 23 a4 1.01 0.99 1.12 1.11
13 81 179 3 7 1.04 0.98 1.78 1.68
14 339 730 30 25 0.58 1.50 0.74 1.91
18 19 86 1] 13 0.64 0.64 0.68 0.68
19 347 661 28 59 1.07 0.97 0.81 0.73
20 245 509 17 28 0.86 1.08 0.95 1.19
23 10 1] 3 0 1.00 0.00 0.23 0.00
26 113 1] 19 0 1.00 0.00 0.39 0.00
27 147 1] 17 0 1.00 0.00 0.57 0.00
28 23 1] 12 o 1.00 0.00 0.12 0.00
29 391 31 17 3 1.09 0.49 1.51 0.68
39 42 108 4 1.40 0.90 2.76 1.77
50 81 179 9 12 0.73 1.21 0.59 0.98
56 54 24 4 12 2.79 0.40 0.89 0.13
64 213 29 33 1 0.91 4,29 0.40 1.89
75 55 6 11 1 0.99 1.09 0.33 0.36
76 37 a1 5 ] 1.04 0.97 045 0.45
77 71 100 5 11 1.33 0.85 0.93 0.59
78 117 185 11 23 1.20 0.91 0.69 0.53
79 B84 166 17 32 0.97 1.02 0.33 0.34
82 150 ] 26 1.00 0.00 0.38 0.00
86 83 147 20 8 0.51 2.23 0.27 1.21
a7 115 265 10 14 0.73 1.19 0.76 1.24
B8 62 39 3 7] 1.83 0.59 1.24 0.43
91 239 395 11 46 1.95 0.77 1.43 0.56
93 43 a7 3 3 0.95 1.05 0.94 1.04
95 79 3 17 0 0.97 0.00 0.31 0.00
GRTC 11523 18870 854 1127
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values are proportional average for all time periods

unlinked trip weights  system-wide linked distinct rider weights

route unweighted applied trips applied applied
Pulse 1 1.28 1.39 1.46
1a 1 0.91 0.94 0.84
1B 1 1.00 1.00 0.86
1c 1 0.97 1.03 0.98
2a 1 1.26 1.51 1.51
2B 1 1.33 1.46 1.49
2c 1 1.35 1.41 1.43
3a 1 1.70 1.54 1.24
3B 1 1.63 1.40 1.87
an 1 0.86 0.82 1.03
48 1 0.86 0.59 0.61
5 1 0.75 0.82 0.90
A 1 0.73 0.75 0.71
7b 1 0.74 0.80 0.74
12 1 1.08 1.03 0.91
13 1 1.59 1.13 1.56
14 1 1.18 0.96 1.04
18 1 0.64 0.49 0.53
19 1 0.73 0.60 0.55
20 1 1.03 0.94 0.98
23 1 0.21 0.28 0.19
26 1 0.26 0.41 0.33
27 1 0.53 0.65 0.49
28 1 0.11 0.15 0.16
29 1 0.98 0.99 0.87
39 1 1.83 2.22 1.99
50 1 0.74 0.62 0.60
56 1 0.48 0.50 0.53
64 1 1.20 1.51 1.22
15 1 0.32 0.33 0.26
76 1 0.49 0.42 0.49
77 1 0.83 0.58 0.47
78 1 0.58 0.53 0.61
79 1 0.31 0.28 0.30
82 1 0.35 0.44 0.37
86 1 0.62 0.62 0.83
87 1 0.98 0.87 0.78
B8 1 0.69 0.57 0.41
91 1 0.98 1.06 0.94
93 1 0.90 0.54 0.35
95 1 0.20 0.39 0.37
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Application of the system-wide weights by zip code of residence

The chart on this page compares the unweighted and weighted distribution of survey responses according
to the respondent's home zip code. The results show a fairly close match between each of the weighting
schemes and the unweighted sample. Residents in some of the outlying areas (e.g., zip code 23111)
completed more surveys than system-wide boarding data would have suggested, and thus the system-
wide weighting schemes factor down the responses from these areas.
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Comparison of weights by zip code
0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20%

Richmond 23223
Richmond 23224
Richmond 23220

Richmond 23222
B unweighted

Richmond 23225
Richmond 23227
Richmond 23231
Richmond 23221
Richmond 23219
Richmond 23234
Richmond 23229
Richmond 23230
Richmond 23228
Richmond 23235
Richmond 23254
Midlothian 23112
Glen Allen 23060
Richmond 23233
Richmond 23238
Richmond 23226
Highland Springs 23075
Sandston 23150
Midlothian 23113
Richmond 23232
Chesterfield 23832
Richmond 23236
Glen Allen 23059
Petersburg 23805
Moseley 23120
Powhatan 23139
Richmond 23237

B unlinked weight
m linked trip weight

W distinct rider weight

r_qﬂ-r"-lﬂ'....q‘l1|1

all others
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Confidence in the survey results--margin of error

The margin of error is a statistical term that measures the degree to which the results of the sample (the
survey respondents) would also apply to the full relevant population (all bus riders and trips). For the
system as a whole, we can be 95 percent confident that a proportion determined for the sample will be
at most 2.04 percent from the true proportion for the full population. In other words, if 50 percent of the
sample of GRTC riders are taking the bus to or from work, then we can be 95 percent confident that 47.96
to 52.04 percent (50 + or - 2.04) of all GRTC riders are taking the bus to or from work. Thereis a 5 percent
chance that a randomly drawn sample could be an unrepresentative fluke, and the true proportion is
outside of this range.

Note that the 2.04 percent is the maximum confidence interval; these apply when the relevant share for
the sampleis 50 percent. Asthe proportion for the sample moves closer to 1 or 99 percent, the confidence
interval becomes appreciatively smaller. For example, 8.4 percent of the survey sample is over age 65,
and we can be 95 percent confident that the proportion of GRTC’s true ridership over age 65 is between
7.28 and 9.52 percent (8.4 + or - 1.12). In this case, the breadth of the interval drops from + 2.04 to
1.12.

Itis important to recognize that the calculated margin of error assumes that the survey sample is random.
Is this a reasonable assumption? For drawing conclusions about transit use system wide, we believe it is.
For certain sub-markets, it may be questionable. Thisis due in part to the nature of the survey. Surveying
passengers on specific bus trips was a pragmatic (and standard) alternative to surveying a random sample
of all passengers throughout the day. This latter approach would have assured that all GRTC passengers—
not just those on the selected sample of trips—would have a more equal chance to be part of the survey.
The use of the bus trip as the sample unit does undermine the assumption of randomness, but we assume
that the effect is a wash; i.e., that the surveyed passengers on the selected trips (distributed throughout
the day) are still a fair representation of the passengers who boarded other trips.

Finally, the sample is likely to include a lower than actual share of riders who have low literacy, who had
a very short bus trip, and who did not get a seat (thus making it more difficult to fill out the form). The
survey process and staff sought to minimize this potential bias (surveys were available, for example, in
Spanish, Vietnamese, and Arabic), but this potential source of bias may have occurred. Again, we assume
that this effect is small and does not appreciably bias the overall results.

Warner Transportation Consulting page 11
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Major generators used in report

The report refers in many instances to a few key areas that have a high concentrations of transit trip
ends—not bus stops, but true origins and destinations as identified by the respondent on the survey.

The map groups these as follows:

Willow Lawn Carytown VCU main
campus

Rest of Fan,
Carver

Rest of
downtown

VCU Medical,
City Hal

Warner Transportation Consulting
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Section 3: Service ratings

The survey asked respondents to rate each of nine service attributes and two measures of general
satisfaction with GRTC service. For each of these, the survey used a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 indicated the
highest level of satisfaction and 7 was the highest level of dissatisfaction. The chart below shows a
summary of the responses.

Satisfaction with service attributes
& satisfied dissatisfied =2

The fares are reasonable

Bus dnvers are courteous and professional

Call center representatives are courteous
and professional

| feel safe on buses and at bus stops

Calls to GRTC customer service get prompt
response

Buses are comfortable and clean

Service (operating hours & frequency) is
adequate

Buses are generally on time

Bus stops are adequately
sheltered/accessible

GRTC is convenient for my needs

| am overall satisfied with GRTC

magree strongly mZ m3 mneutral / no opinion m5 B disagree strongly

For each of the attributes, more than half of the respondents gave a rating of 1, 2, or 3, indicating a level
of satisifaction. Travelers in particular believe the fares are reasonable and the bus drivers are courteous
and professional. The agency has most room for improvement in regard to improving bus stop shelters
and accessibility, and in terms of on-time performance.

Warner Transportation Consulting page 13
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The chart below shows the average scores after excluding respondents who rated the statement as "4--
neutral / no opinion." This ensures that only the respondents who believed they had the knowledge to
make an opinion are included.

GRTC -- Average rating

Agree Disagree

strongly strongly
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

The fares are reasonable I

Bus drivers are courteous, professional |

Call center representatives courteous, professional |

| feel safe on buses and at bus stops I

Calls to GRTC customer service prompt response |

Buses are comfortable and clean |

Service (operating hours & frequency) is adequate l

Buses are generally on time |

Bus stops are adequately sheltered/accessible I

GRTC is convenient for my needs |
| am overall satisfied with GRTC |

How do these ratings differ by route and rider characteristic? The results are evident from the tables on
the next two pages. A color theme highlights the good and bad ratings: those closer to 1 (most satisfied)
have the deepest green; those closer to 7 (most dissatisfied) have the deepest red.

Some key findings are as follows:
Ratings by route table

e Travelers on the Pulse have better than average ratings on all sevice dimensions. Those on routes
1B, 12, 19, 76 and 86 have worse than average ratings on all service dimensions

e Riders are generally not satisfied with the very linited service on route 56.

e Safety is a particular concern for riders on routes 13 and 83.

e With the exception of route 82, riders on the express routes are generally in strong agreement
with the statement that the fares are reasonable.

Ratings by rider and trip characteristics table

e Travelers who transfer give a worse rating on every dimension than do travelers who don’t have
to transfer.

e Non-hispanic white and Asian riders are more satisfied than are Hisapnics and blacks on every
dimension of service quality.

e Income level does not affect the perception about the reasonableness of GRTC fares. (Note here
that the highest income riders are disproportionately on GRTC’s express buses.)

Warner Transportation Consulting page 14
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higher score, darker red is greater dissatisfaction

Calls to

Call center |feelsafe  customer Service (op Bus stops GRTC is
Drivers reps  onbuses serviceget Busesare hours & Busesare adequately convenient |am overall
Faresare courteous courteous and atbus prompt comfortabl freq) generally sheltered/a for my satisfied
reasonable professnal professnal stops response eandclean adequate ontime  ccessible needs with GRTC
GRTC system 2.10 2.50 2.53 2.39 2.75 2.85 2.93 3.23 3.51 241 2.66
Distinct riders 2.10 2.39 2.47 2.56 2.67 2.73 2.78 3.09 3.39 2.38 2.39
PULSE 2.06 2.48 241 2.58 2.71 2.81 2.91 3.02 3.33 2.39 2.64
1A 2.31 2.58 2.54 2.77 2.83 2.99 2.72 3.30 3.30 2.32 2.68
1B 2,22 275 2.93 2.69 3.00 3.16 2.94 3.50 4.02 251 272
1C 2.25 2.68 2.69 2.78 2.71 3.04 3.00 3.47 3.70 2.71 2.68
28 2.02 2.27 2.40 2.90 2.78 2.72 3.08 2.78 3.65 2.50 2.62
2B 1.91 2.73 2.58 2.17 2.81 2.53 3.37 4.16 3.76 1.83 3.04
2C 2.21 2.23 2.22 247 2.70 245 3.21 3.05 3.56 2.67 2.52
3A 1.58 2.50 2.24 3.07 2.66 3.09 2.86 3.28 3.57 243 2.34
3B 1.95 3.21 2.39 3.32 2.81 3.82 3.72 4.44 4.51 2.98 3.03
aA 1.85 2.36 1.83 2.23 2.00 2.08 1.61 2.08 3.00 1.79 2.14
4B 1.56 2.94 2.67 2.82 2.57 2.94 2.77 3.00 3.31 1.93 2.38
5 2.08 2.45 2.37 2.37 2.53 2.87 2.64 2.99 3.39 2.30 2.46
TA 2.20 2.51 2.10 2.67 2.27 2.61 2.98 2.94 2.96 242 2.33
7B 2.16 2.87 2.84 243 3.07 3.04 2.69 3.43 3.50 2.24 2.69
12 2.22 2.94 2.79 3.29 3.27 4.11 3.46 4.02 4.08 2.39 2.89
13 2.39 2.45 2.64 4.65 2.65 2.95 3.60 2.77 4.43 2.89 2.94
14 217 2.88 2.58 2.94 3.23 3.13 2.60 3.68 3.87 2.19 2.78
18 2.25 2.00 2.14 2.25 2.75 2.50 3.43 243 4.38 2.75 3.00
19 211 2.99 2.90 2.81 3.42 3.04 3.08 3.63 4.09 2.39 3.03
20 1.70 2.33 2.03 2.03 242 2.61 2.79 3.08 4.00 2.51 2.72
26 1.55 2.22 3.13 1.81 3.75 2.71 2.21 3.44 3.71 2.36 3.00
27 1.44 2.38 2.75 2.00 2.64 3.00 2.62 3.47 2.55 2.31 2.63
28 1.88 2.09 2.38 2.44 2.63 2.25 1.88 3.00 1.71 2.25 2.35
29 212 1.97 2.06 2.04 2.37 2.51 3.70 2.99 3.46 2.70 2.77
39 2.33 3.00 2.67 3.00 2.67 3.67 2.67 3.00 2.67 3.00 2.67
50 2.02 3.39 2.61 2.57 3.06 3.09 2.97 3.62 4.55 2.82 3.22
56 3.20 3.37 3.61 3.97 4.63 4.07 4.41 272l am 3.94 4.36
64 1.78 1.56 2.92 1.78 2.88 2.34 2.73 251 4.04 2.15 212
75 1.88 2.90 2.30 2.18 3.25 2.20 3.61 3.80 4.50 3.16 2.86
76 2.36 3.71 3.46 3.44 3.33 3.14 3.42 3.87 4.06 2.92 2.71
77 1.72 3.20 217 2.29 2.40 3.02 4.24 3.02 4.36 2.74 3.70
78 2.24 2.35 2.73 2.68 3.02 3.10 3.49 3.57 4.32 245 3.06
79 1.90 2.29 1.93 2.28 2.22 2.29 3.20 3.14 3.84 2.89 2.82
82 3.78 1.50 2.25 1.60 2.20 1.86 186 176 2.31 1.50 1.86
86 2.73 3.50 3.03 3.37 3.25 4.29 3.68 4.01 4.68 2.97 3.83
87 1.23 2.30 1.54 2.35 2.35 2.49 2.89 413 3.85 2.37 2.24
88 141 2.28 1.50 1.68 o2l 110 2.30 3921 2.39 2.51
91 2.51 2.48 2.52 3.06 2.68 2.67 3.43 3.73 4.05 249 2.99
93 245 3.65 2.70 414 15 508 443 600 3.98 2.16 3.19
95 2.00 2.07 3.18 2.57 4.50 2.77 2.71 2.14 4.00 2.25 2.21
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Calls to
Call center | feelsafe  customer Service (op Bus stops GRTC s
Drivers reps  onbuses serviceget Busesare hours & Busesare adequately convenient |am overall
Faresare courteous courteous and atbus prompt comfortabl freq) generally sheltered for my satisfied
reasonable professnal professnal stops response eandclean adeguate ontime [faccessible needs with GRTC
all trips 2.10 2.50 2.53 2.59 2.75 2.85 2.93 3.23 3.51 241 2.66
all riders 2.10 2.39 247 2.56 2.67 2.73 2.78 3.09 3.329 238 2.59
time period fixed
peak 2.10 2.53 2.69 2.63 2.91 250 3.10 3.35 3.77| 245 2.75
off-peak 2.07 2.59 2.40 2.70 273 295 2.96 3.26 3.56 2.50 2.70
transfers?
Transfer trip 211 2.82 2.55 2.90 2.87 3.10 3.27 .55 3.84 2.67 2.91
No transfer trip 2.00 221 244 2.21 2.70 271 27 3.03 3.47 224 246
years riding
less than 1year 1.77 240 2.40 2.23 2.35 2.54 2.78 3.03 3.29 2.21 2.48
1to 2 years 2.03 2.23 2.50 2.50 2.77 2.79 2.73 3.15 3.28 2.34 ERSo
3toSyears 1.90 2.70 244 298 2.73 3.1 3.20 a7 a1 2.53 3.00
6to 10 years 2.03 2.32 2.37 249 2.54 2.86 3.03 3.16 3.90 2.47 2.50
more than 10 years 2.18 295 2.59 2.81 2.98 3.15 3.31 3.40 3.87| 2.60 2.88
access to car
Yes 2.06 2.26 2.62 2.39 2.87 2.69 2.80 2.97 3.56| 2.36 2.57
No 2.02 2.69 2.52 2.78 2.33 3.02 3.17 3.48 3.72 2.55 2.84
race / ethnicity
Hispanic or Latino 1.85 2.61 2.80 AL 3.23 2.88 3.04 3.76 3.66 215 272
African American/Black 2.04 2.70 2.57 2.75 2.81 3.14 3.01 3.38 3.68 2.48 2.78
White 2.03 2.20 213 2.19 2.54 2.31 2.94 2.97 3.51 2.39 2.43
Asian 1.96 2.08 232 2.81 2.79 241 3.01 3.38 291 214 2.83
gender
Male 2.01 2.40 2.36 2.33 2.82 2.75 2.94 3.15 3.51 2.36 2.59
Female 2.07 2.68 2.60 2.88 2.82 3.05 311 3.42 3.75 253 2.81
age
13to 24 1.96 2.39 2.18 2.79 2.44 2.98 247 3.60 3.24 2.06 2.59
25to 34 2.03 2.50 2.46 2.44 2.97 2.86 2.79 3.27 3.52 2.66 2.58
35t0d4 2,08 284 278 2.80 3.02 3.08 3.60 371 299 257 278
4510 54 2.03 2.84 2.56 2.49 2.88 2.81 3.30 3.17 3.55 2.64 2.96
551064 2.08 221 2.34 2.54 243 2.68 2.86 2.93 3.65 2.27 2.64
65 and older 2.26 275 2.74 2.95 2.86 3.22 3.47 2.94 3.85 255 297
education
12th grade or lower 1.96 2.56 2.20 2.94 2.36 3.09 2.72 3.25 3.44 219 2.74
High school graduate / GED 2.03 2.74 2.47 2.72 2.80 2.96 2.94 3.24 3.36 2.42 2.62
Some college credit 2.09 2.68 2.67 2.67 2.75 2.96 3.20 3.63 3.94 2.67 293
Associate's or tech school degree 211 2.36 2.63 2.32 2,78 2,84 2.79 3.18 3.68 216 2.43
Bachelor's or undergraduate degree 2.07 2.37 2.76 2.64 3.39 2.78 3.08 3.21 3.69] 2.56 275
Graduate or professional degree 198 215 2.38 2.39 2.98 2.66 3.19 309 403 2.50 2.72
income
Below $10,000 1.94 2.56 2.18 2.61 2.24 2.80 2.80 3.36 3.29 2.25 2.54
$10,000 - $24,999 213 2.76 2.66 2.79 2.88 3.00 3.06 3.30 3.61 242 2.76
425,000 - $49,999 2.04 257 2.56 2.59 2.88 3.00 3.12 3.38 3.85 244 275
450,000 - $74,999 1.68 2.20 2.35 2.45 2.98 2.45 3.00 3.23 3.89 2.50 2.75
475,000 - $99,999 217 2.10 3.21 2.44 3.70 2.86 3.66 3.18 3.78 2.64 2.74
$100,000 or more 157 179 153 2.08 1.86 2.36 232 247 3.15 23S 2.30
major generator
VCU medical 1.70 2.14 2.51 2.32 2.76 2.85 2.78 2.83 3.53 2.32 2.50
rest of downtown 2.14 213 247 2.28 2.67 2.76 2.86 3.00 3.80 223 AL
VCU main campus 174 201 160 2.51 2.08 247 234 2.99 2.70 2.09 2.38
rest of Fan/Carver 2.24 2.61 2.75 2.91 3.26 2.97 3.34 3.50 3.82 2.44 2.68
Willow Lawn 1.84 2.85 2.34 3.00 3.01 2.54 2.81 2.97 3.29 2.20 2.88
Carytown 3.59 2.40 3. [aEs 3.34 298 3.78 190 2.36
no major generator 2.19 2.80 2.62 2.81 2.83 3.08 3.13 3.52 3.72 2.67 2.87
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I am overall satisfied with GRTC, by route

€ agree ‘ disagree >

all trips
all riders
PULSE
1A

1B

1C

24

28

B 1--Agree strongly @2 @3 @4--Meutral /noopinion @5 ©6 @O7--Disagree strongly
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GRTC 2019 Passenger Survey Report

Section 4: Priorities

The survey asked respondents to consider ten possible changes to TART service, and to rank their three
preferred options by marking them 1 for first priority, 2 for second priority, and 3 for third priority. The
point of this approach was to prompt respondents to establish their true preferences, rather than simply
checking off all the items as desirable.

The ten choices were as follows:

o Cost: GRTC kept fares low

o Schedules at Bus Stops: Your bus stop had information about scheduled arrival times
o Shelters: Your bus stops had shelters, benches, etc.

e Frequency: GRTC buses ran more frequently on WEEKDAYS

o Weekends: GRTC buses ran more frequently on WEEKENDS

o Reliability: GRTC buses had better on-time performance

e Comfort: GRTC buses had softer seats, looked spotless

e Destinations: GRTC service included bus routes to (fill in location)
e Security: Regular security patrols at transit centers

e Website: GRTC had a more mobile-friendly website and text alerts

The survey form also prompted respondents to specify some other priority than the ones listed above.

The charts in this section present the results, with the choices ordered left to right by the percent of 1st
priority rankings. The first chart, below, shows the weighted results for all respondents.

Priorities--all GRTC travelers

weighted percent
(¥}
L]

Cost Frequency  Shelters  Reliability Weekends Schedules Comfort Destinations Security Website
at stops

m st priority  m2nd priority ™ 3rd priority

Keeping fares low was a priority for half of the respondents, suggesting that while riders felt GRTC fares
were reasonable now (section 3), they might not feel the same way with a fare increase.

The tables on the following pages show a priority score by route and by various other rider and trip
characteristics. The score is the priority rating (1,2,3, or 4 for not a priority) times the percentage giving
it that respective rating. Thus, scores closer to 1 are highest priority; scores closest to 4 are lowest priority.

Warner Transportation Consulting page 18



GRTC 2019 Passenger Survey Report

Some findings from this table:

e Travelers on the express buses have relatively little interest in weekend service.

e Local routes without Sunday service, however, generally give a high priority to added weekend
service.

e Shelters and more accessible bus stops are relatively high priorities for riders on route 1A and for
those routes with a hub at Willow Lawn.

lower score, darker red is higher priority

Schedules at L

Cost Shelters  Frequency  Reliability Weekends stop Comfort Security ations
GRTC system 2.28 2.69 2.70 2.74 2.82 2.85 3.20 3.21 3.20 3.23
Distinct riders 2.28 2.72 2.71 2.70 2.85 2.81 3.15 3.18 3.25 3.31
PULSE 2.37 2.79 2.71 2.80 2.82 2.94 3.25 3.22 3.31 3.37
1A 2.12 2.18 2.53 2.31 2.69 2.70 2.75 2.88 3.07 2.89
1B 2.18 2.43 2.91 2.93 2.66 2.76 3.17 3.47 3.24 3.37
1C 1.98 2.63 2.89 2.61 2.60 2.81 3.02 3.03 3.08 3.07
28 2.19 2.34 2.15 2.33 2.52 2.72 2.68 2.85 2.39 3.14
2B 231 244 2.23 2.04 2.86 2.84 2.96 3.04 3.31 3.02
2C 1.93 248 2.93 2.98 251 2.38 3.26 3.30 3.20 3.34
3A 2.28 2.70 2.83 2.87 2.95 2.89 3.41 3.35 3.29 3.50
3B 1.82 247 2.72 291 2.54 2.52 3.21 293 2.98 3.49
44 1.50 243 2.36 2.86 2.86 3.07 2.79 3.00 3.07 2.79
48 241 247 3.24 2.71 3.00 2.82 3.25 3.65 2.23 3.59
5 241 2.66 2.73 2.82 2.97 2.95 3.23 3.38 341 3.37
TA 1.89 2.81 2.39 2.69 2.36 2.89 2.93 3.13 3.08 3.17
7B 2.27 2.75 2.86 2.95 2.89 2.83 3.34 3.35 3.19 3.34
12 1.95 2.79 2.73 2.75 2.36 2.69 3.10 3.19 2.96 3.11
13 2.85 2.49 3.10 3.07 2.68 3.20 3.49 3.49 3.13 3.49
14 2.38 2.34 2.58 2.51 2.81 2.83 3.43 3.33 3.34 3.42
18 2.00 2.00 3.29 3.43 2.57 2.86 3.71 3.57 4.00 3.86
19 2.49 2.67 2.72 2.70 2.63 2.99 3.31 3.27 3.30 3.53
20 2.23 2.32 3.35 3.06 3.00 3.30 3.50 3.35 3.56 3.62
26 2.94 294 2.59 2.88 3.59 3.35 3.47 3.76 3.7 3.65
27 244 3.25 2.88 2.63 3.63 3.38 3.50 3.69 3.44 3.69
28 2.50 3.50 3.00 2.67 3.75 3.17 3.50 3.67 3.75 3.50
29 3.17 3.10 2.25 2.82 3.73 3.41 3.47 3.73 3.60 3.72
39 3.00 2.67 3.00 200 133 2.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
50 2.00 2.37 2.57 2.62 2.65 3.10 3.40 3.09 3.30 3.70
56 1.76 2.52 2.87 2.93 1.90 2.87 2.99 2.93 2.81 3.04
64 2.83 2.87 2.82 2.71 3.86 3.58 3.35 3.72 3.58 3.72
75 1.54 1.93 2.72 2.82 2.69 2.28 3.10 3.18 3.26 3.51
76 1.67 2.16 3.40 4.00 3.65 3.16 3.84 3.51 3.77 4.00
77 1.76 2.59 3.22 3.35 2.57 3.18 3.82 3.64 3.94 3.76
78 2.24 2.32 2.85 3.01 2.78 2.63 3.23 3.47 3.10 3.30
79 2.29 2.90 272 2.95 2.10 2.92 3.44 3.39 3.36 3.59
82 2.52 3.14 2.67 3.62 3.62 3.67 3.52 3.71 3.67 3.23
86 2.14 2.57 248 2.31 2.36 2.72 2.94 3.17 2.98 2.89
87 2.05 2.03 242 2.34 2.67 2.74 2.38 2.73 2.81 2.66
88 212 242 3.30 2.72 2.28 3.07 3.19 3.65 3.54 3.42
91 2.29 2.75 2.50 2.93 2.58 2.60 3.18 3.24 3.09 3.36
93 2,00 3.00 1.82 2.65 2.67 2.32 2.35 2.67 3.49 3.14
95 2,00 2.43 2.08 2.50 3.67 3.50 2.46 2.93 3.58 3.38
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Some findings from this table:

e Concern about fares goes up as household incomes go down, as education attainment goes down,
and as years riding GRTC goes up.
e Priorities show very litle difference for men and women.

lower score, darker red is higher priority

Schedules Destin-
Shelters Frequency Reliability Weekends at stops Comfort Security ations
GRTC system 2.68 3.00 3.01 3.04 3.08 3.11 3.36 3.38 3.42 3.48
Distinct riders 2.83 3.13 3.13 3.12 3.21 3.19 3.41 3.43 3.47 3.53
time period
am /[ pm peaks 2.58 2.88 2.87 2,93 3.02 3.08 3.27 3.35 3.35 3.41
midday 2.65 3.00 3.05 3.09 3.02 3.09 3.41 3.39 3.42 3.52
evening 2.73 2.98 3.09 3.06 3.00 3.39 3.46 3.50 3.40 3.48
transfers?
Transfer trip 249 2.34 2,92 3.00 2.86 3.05 3.32 3.38 3.33 3.44
No transfer trip 2.71 3.01 3.00 3.00 3.19 3.15 3.37 3.36 3.46 3.51
years riding
less than 1 year 2.82 3.07 2.95 3.07 3.25 3.23 3.30 3.40 348 3.62
1to2years 2.68 2.95 2.86 2.95 3.07 3.00 3.32 3.36 341 3.52
3to5years 2.50 2.79 273 2.84 2.84 3.12 3.39 3.43 3.36 3.37
6to 10 years 2.28 2.46 2,77 2.69 2.72 2.98 3.31 3.21 3.29 3.22
more than 10 years 2.19 2.76 291 2.95 279 2.96 3.19 3.24 3.20 3.38
access to car
Yes 2.62 3.04 2.86 2.92 3.24 311 3.36 3.42 3.50 3.56
No 2.33 2.67 2.79 2.84 2.71 2.94 3.22 3.25 3.22 3.32
race / ethnicity
Hispanic or Latino 2.61 2.34 2.81 2.68 3.00 3.14 2.99 3.18 3.28 3.41
African American/Black 2.23 2.67 281 2.86 2.68 281 3.15 3.17 3.18 3.27
White 2,75 3.03 2.83 2.90 3.28 3.37 3.62 3.59 3.61 3.63
Asian 2.96 3.29 2.31 2.83 3.01 2.73 3.22 3.55 3.39 3.50
gender
Male 231 2.85 279 2.85 2.87 2,99 3.27 3.27 3.27 3.36
Female 2.51 2.75 2,34 2.89 2.85 2.95 3.28 3.31 3.32 3.41
age
18to24 2.72 2.91 2,95 2.84 3.03 2,99 3.34 3.40 3.37 3.49
25to 34 2.38 2.87 2,82 2.72 2.34 3.04 3.30 3.30 3.32 3.41
35tod4 2.54 2.89 274 2.93 2.66 2.99 3.34 3.37 3.24 3.36
45to 54 2.16 2.76 2,78 2.96 2.72 2.86 3.27 3.28 3.25 3.37
55to 64 2,18 2.52 2,76 2.89 2.91 2.88 3.22 3.13 3.28 3.26
65 and older 2.69 2.90 2.86 3.06 2.94 3.04 3.26 3.27 3.30 3.53
education
12th grade or lower 2.14 2.62 2.73 2.73 2.65 2,61 3.06 3.01 3.08 3.09
High school graduate / GED 223 2.68 281 291 2.59 2.76 3.11 3.13 3.16 3.24
Some college credit 240 2.78 281 2.88 2.86 2,99 3.35 3.33 3.39 3.46
Associate's or tech school degree 2.54 2.92 3.17 2.80 2.98 3.22 3.36 3.45 3.38 3.61
Bachelor's / undergraduate degree 2.66 2.97 274 2.82 3.14 3.17 3.45 3.47 3.43 3.48
Graduate or professional degree 2.89 3.02 2.61 3.01 3.43 3.47 3.60 3.64 3.55 3.61
income
Below $10,000 222 2.65 275 2719 274 2.76 3.18 3.12 3.09 3.31
510,000 - 524,939 2.24 2.72 277 2.92 2.76 2,96 3.27 3.21 331 3.36
425,000 - 549,999 2.41 2.81 2.80 2.90 2.72 2.95 3.27 3.36 3.26 3.37
450,000 - $74,999 2.75 2.84 2.93 2.63 3.14 3.14 3.43 3.54 3.43 3.56
$75,000 - 539,939 2.81 3:25 2.73 2.99 3.30 3.38 3.64 3.53 3.37 3.47
$100,000 or more 3.09 3.00 2.63 2.86 3.49 3.10 3.36 3.33 3.45 3.33
major generator
VCU medical 2.97 3.18 281 3.02 3.46 318 3.49 3.51 3.52 3.59
rest of downtown 2.81 3.01 2.95 3.12 3.28 3.20 3.43 3.54 3.53 3.60
VCU main campus 3.01 3.27 3.23 3.23 3.29 3.18 3.58 345 3.72 3.73
rest of Fan/Carver 2.76 3.03 2,94 2,92 2.92 317 3.55 3.41 3.36 3.50
Willow Lawn 2.32 2.65 313 3.12 2.38 3.09 3.39 3.46 3.45 3.47
Carytown 2.54 3.19 3.04 3.08 3.21 3.46 3.18 3.36 347 3.66
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Places identified as priorities for added service

home
zip priority = destination

4411 Pulse 23219 1 Airport
4444 5 23241 1 counties - Henrico & Chesterfield etc
4015 5 23224 1 Fredericksburg
3857 87 23224 1 Southside

816 3 23222 1 6000 Audubon Dr

951 50 23224 1 Brook Road
2122 27 23227 1 Brook Road & Wilkerson
1090 1 23235 1 Buford to Richmond

345 20 23223 1 Bus for Mechanville Turnpike
2253 Pulse 23220 1 Carytown
3020 Pulse 23223 1 Chesterfield
3163 1 23223 1 Chesterfield County
1309 1 23224 1 Chesterfield Town Center
1842 2 23236 1 Chesterfield Town Center

618 88 23234 1 Coachland + Chesterfield from Centre
513 91 23231 1 Downtown
3015 4 23231 1 East
2675 7 23223 1 Henrico City Schools
2093 7 23223 1 Henrico on weekends and after 7

665 Pulse 23223 1 Hungary Road
1354 Pulse 23224 1 Innsbrook
1302 7 23225 1 Iron Bridge
1353 1 23224 1 Malls in surrounding counties

389 5 23223 1 Mechanicsville Turnpike
1258 2 23223 1 Midlothian
3018 Pulse 23231 1 More 5A stops
1006 2 23224 1 more one way buses

needs to go further down Short Pump to Manakin

3049 3 23003 1 Shopping Center

461 Pulse 23223 1 Nine Mile Weekends

69 Pulse 23220 1 non Broad St. places
1101 13 23223 1 Regency Mall - may need to look more myself
1662 Pulse 23230 1 Super Walmart Brook Road
3037 12 23223 1 the different county

959 19 23220 1 up Midlothian Tpke (Chesterfield 7pm)
467 Pulse 23223 1 VCU Main St.
1230 2 23224 1 West Broad
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2139 27 23238 1 bus to Glenside Park N Ride
4300 64 23113 1 Chesterfield
4599 1 23225 1 GRTC employment benefit office
3796 Pulse 23227 1 more west end areas
3860 75 23223 2 Chesterfield Town Center
Be closer like you had before the changes. Drive and ride.

664 7 23231 2 Handicap and Elder.
1819 82 23114 2 Chesterfield (hospitals, grocery store)
607 Pulse 23225 2 King’s Dominion
1551 56 23231 2 Masonic Lane

851 Pulse 23220 2 Midlothian
1808 82 23112 2 Midlothian
3042 79 23233 2 Midlothian/Mechanicsville

115 Pulse 23226 2 other port of Richmond
1363 1 23224 2 Short Pump/Henrico
1065 12 23223 2 Surrounding Counties

552 2 23222 2 UPS Rich Food Location
3017 Pulse 23231 2 Varina/Capital

363 5 23220 2 work/school

30 minutes for 2A would be great. Between west of

1840 2 23225 3 Powhite to Carytown/Northside
1110 91 23222 3 Amazon on Commerce Road
1003 2 23225 3 better connect ability
1260 Pulse 23225 3 Chesterfield
4482 4 23234 3 Chesterfield

880 1 23223 3 Chesterfield locations

31 Pulse 23223 3 Fulton Hill

219 19 23220 3 Glen Allen, VA
2098 7 23223 3 Hanover

862 79 23223 3 Henrico Doctors + Regency on weekends
484 1 23224 3 Mechanicsville

34 Pulse 0 3 North side

257 29 23060 3 Pulse on Willow Lawn to Gaskins

848 29 23059 3 Short Pump

64 3 23222 3 Southside

423 Pulse 23220 3 Target
4575 1 23227 3 Virginia Center Commons

316 20 23222 3 Williamsburg Outlets

81 20 0 3 Hanover, Western Chesterfield
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Other priorities identified by survey respondents

Survey home
ID route zip  priority
4494 19 23233 1 | nearest bus stop to society
$6 82 Bus fare/unfair. Some of us work to 6pm. No way
1357 2 23112 1 | home!
387 7 23231 1 | 7 run earlier on Sundays
3107 77 23221 1 | bus drivers made eye contact and responded to questions
Checking for fares should not be as difficult as you are
645 Pulse 23229 1 | making it
1665 1 23222 1 | drivers are really good
1667 20 23225 1 | helped apprentices get to work
4599 1 23225 1 | hospitals
1779 5 23220 1 | more buses at night with more reliable arrival times
849 Pulse 23238 1 | More coach buses to and from Gaskins 29
1105 Pulse 0 1 | no corrupt drivers
257 29 23060 1 | Parking
462 Pulse 23238 1 | Parking lot at Willow Lawn!! and Rocketts Landing
3167 5 23223 1 | phone chargers on bus
Route going further Hull Street, Later cut-off time in
959 19 23220 1 | Randolf area (23220)
should keep in contact with other bus drivers about delays
989 Pulse 23220 1 | so they don't leave without you
2146 26 23060 1 | tidy and clean
564 3 23224 1 | Bus back on Midlothian all the way.
3896 4 0 2 | no disrespectful drivers
2060 26 23238 2 | express buses after 6pm
639 13 23223 2 | Fixing Briel St. stop--that’s a long walk for me. Bus 13
378 5 23223 2 | reduced fare for all college students

More stops closer to my building. Have to work too far.
842 29 23060 2 | Have to leave work early in order to get a seat.

Service frequency & availability to far West End &
Chesterfield. Buy fare on bus using card debit/credit in

3720 12 23223 3 | place of cash.
15 18 23220 3 | All buses start at 5AM and end at 2AM
671 Pulse 23221 3 | Better system for ticketing
2106 95 23805 3 | cleaner buses
822 28 23231 3 | commuter buses scheduled to allow for 8 hours of work
636 13 23223 3 | customer friendly drivers
1838 2 23235 3 | fare card instead of cash like in DC
2104 95 23803 3 | GRTC customer service more responsive
2666 7 23223 3 | more routes
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priority

3048 Pulse 23220 3 | nicer drivers on non-Pulse buses
966 19 23223 3 | Shelters, benches, and more stops
would like a fare card for express routes like we had in the
4300 64 23113 3 | past $10 or $25 cards
1251 12 23222 3 | accessibility to counties
722 13 23223 3 | Better tracking - buses disappear!
A sign at Earth Pulse stop that is visible from inside the
195 Pulse 23116 3 | bus (from the window, and no smoking at bus stops.
111 86 23234 3 | I wish the bus went around my house at night.
1714 4 23234 3 | Infrequent riders
3034 Pulse 23238 3 | Need seatbelt, better seats on some.
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Attributes by satisfaction and priority

The chart on this page presents the satisfaction and priority ratings for the different service attributes
examined. The list did not entirely overlap; some of the attributes tested for satisfaction were not on the
list of tested priorities, and vice versa. These non-overlapping attributes are shown on the right (priorities,
but not tested for satisfaction), and the bottom (satisfaction, but not tested for priority). The attributes
on both lists are in the body of the chart, and those closest to the top right should get the agency's
attention. These are the attributes that rank relatively high in importance, but relatively low in

satisfaction.
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Section 5: Characteristics of the Rider and the Trip

Who is riding GRTC? The survey allows us to answer this in terms of a variety of demographic and trip
characteristics:

1. Trip purpose 14. Real-time bus information

2. Access / egress mode—home end 15. Internet access

3. Walk distance—home end 16. Response to potential fare increase
4. Walk distance—non-home end 17. Access to a car or motorcycle for this trip
5. Transfer 18. Driver’s license

6. If GRTC had not been available 19. Smartphone

7. Reduced fare customer 20. Household size

8. Where purchased fare 21. Main language spoken at home

9. Employer fare subsidy 22. Employment status

10. Days using GRTC for commuting 23. Gender

11. Days using GRTC for other than commuting 24. Age

12. Years riding GRTC 25. Education

13. GRTC rewards program 26. Household income

This section presents details on each of these issues.
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Trip purpose

o Half of GRTC trips are for part of the commute.
On the express routes, 92 percent of travelers
are going between home and work.

Mon-home based

12%
Home <—> Other
10%: )

Home <—> Medical

5% '

Home <—> Rec f Social
4%

Home <—> School f Colleg

10%ome <> Shopp
8%

€ commute | non-commute purpose >

all trips

all riders

Pulse

locals

expresses

Hispanic or Latino

African American/Black

White

Asian

Male

Female

1810 24

2510 24

3510 44

4510 54

5510 64

65 and older

Below 510,000

510,000 - 524,999

523,000 - 549,989

$50,000 - 574,999

575,000 - 599,999

£100,000 or more

VCU medical

rest of downtown

VCU main campus [l S0 0 39 Ay
rest of Fan/Carver [ S W G e

Willow Lawn RS 5 s I S < 0 O
Carytown 00000000055 = s O o |

mHome == Work
EHome <—-=> Rec / Social
mMon-home based

mHome <—> Shopping
mHome <—= Medical
]

O Home <—= Other

mEHome <—-=> School / College
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Access / egress mode—home end
e Express bus users mostly drive to their home-
end park-and-ride lot.

e More than nine in ten users of the local buses
walk to their home-end stop.

Pick up /drop off
3%

Drive alone
10%

Bike
1%

Other

all trips |
all riders

& walked or hiked

other access modes -2

Pulse
locals
eX[presses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

IMale

Female

1810 24
251t0 34

A5to 44
4510 54

5510 64
G5 and older

Below $10,000

510,000 - 524,999
525,000 - 549,999

550,000 - 574,999
575,000 - 599,993

100,000 or maore

YCU medical
rest of downtown

Willow Lawn
Carytown

VCU main campus |
rest of Fan/Carver

Southside Plaza | I I

mVWalk O Bike ®mDrive alone

BFickup / drop off

= Other
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10 or more blocks

Walk distance—home end

o Avery small share of riders who walk to their
home end bus stop have to walk more than
five blocks to catch the bus.

all trips |
all riders |

Pulse

locals | S D T

expresses

Hispanic ar Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

Male |
Female |

e 31 9
s 29 1
s 5 I A R
[ 75  mvsEm
18t024 | - S0
5 N - SO 8
5 D S 5
[ B0 Booaas 13 |
s 33 1
e e ]

251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
G5 and older

Below $10,000
$10,000 - $24,999
525,000 - 549,999
$50,000 - $74,999 |
575,000 - $99,999
£100,000 or mare

VCU medical
rest of downtown

o 79 [E]
iy 33 [
VCU main campus | I D e
| 65 o
55 E 5 I A |
[ 55 e O

rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown

®less than 3 blocks @3to 5 blocks mbto 9 blocks 210 or more blocks =
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10 or more blocks

Walk distance—non-home end 556

e 94 percent of GRTC tr.av‘ele‘rs can get to thel‘r & to 9 bloc
non-home trip end within five blocks of their a5
bus stop.

3 to 5 blocks
26%

& five or fewer blocks more than five blocks =

all trips |
all riders |
I e 37 [
i 5 5 S I S |
I & B T

Pulse
locals
EXpresses

Hispanic or Latino

| 73 i
African American/Black | [T I 2E
[ 62 a5
I 29

White
Asian

Male
Female

1810 24
2510 34
35to 44

I T S e
[ A I
Dy e Y5
4510 54 o — I 5
[ 65 o)
I I 35

5510 64
G5 and older

Below 10,000
$10,000 - 24,999
$25,000 - 49,999
$50,000 - 574,999
75,000 - $99,999
£100,000 ar mare

YCU medical
rest of downtown
YCLU main campus

0000 Y S
o 79 1)
0000000 A4 N 0 |
rest of Fan/Carver | (N e
64 |
ey 77 6]

Willow Lawn
Carytown

Eless than 3 blocks @ 3to 5 blocks mb6 to 9 blocks =10 or more blocks =
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Transfer

e Overall, 48 percent of the survey trips had to
transfer; the rate for the express bus
respondents was only 11 percent.

o Almost three-fourths of transit travelers with
a trip-end at Willow Lawn have to transfer.
This is despite the fact that Willow Lawn is the
terminus for the Pulse and several other
routes.

€ had to transfer | did not have to transfer =

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
exXpresses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

M ale

Female

1810 24
2510 34

3510 44
4510 54

5510 64
65 and older

Below 10,000

510,000 - 524,999
523,000 - 549,989

520,000 - 574,999

575,000 - 599,999

£100,000 or more

YU medical
rest of downtown

WCU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver

Willow Lawn
Carytown

Southside Plaza

ETransfer trip

BMo transfer trip

Warner Transportation Consulting

page 31



GRTC 2019 Passenger Survey Report

If GRTC had not been available - not sure 3 sl nosl have

18 percent of the travelers 03,‘" 8% made trip
would not have made the trip in

the absence of GRTC service; 72 ysed a taxi,
percent would have found Uber, or Lyft
some other way. 20%

\ Driven alone
14%

19 percent of the lowest Carpooled with
income travelers would have someone else
4%

walked.

African American/Black

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
eX[resses

Hispanic or Latino

White
Asian

M ale
Female

1810 24
251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
65 and alder

Below 10,000
510,000 - 524 999
£25,000 - 549 999
$50,000 - $74,999
575,000 - 399,999
§100,000 or more

YU medical

rest of downtown
WCLU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza

Bl would not have made trip E0rven alone ECarpooled with someone else
EGotten someone to drive me  @Biked o'Walked
OUsed ataxi, Uber, or Lyft Oother Onot sure
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Fare used

e Use of the 1 day pass tends to
grow with age. Does this reflect

travel pattens or are younger

riders unaware of the benefits

of this pass?

Other
4% h / One Ride
25%
E-Pass f U-Pass [ Vou-
Go
29%
One Ride Plus
5%
30 Day Pass
7 Day Pass 1 Day Pass
8% 22%

€ cash, One Ride Plus, 1 Day Pass ‘ other fares 2

all trips

all riders

Pulse

locals

expresses

Hispanic or Latino

African American/Black

White

Asian

Male

Female

1810 24

2510 34

3510 44

4510 54

5510 64

G5 and older

Below 510,000

$10,000 - 524,999

525,000 - 549,999

550,000 - 574,999

573,000 - 599,999

§100,000 or more

WCU medical

rest of downtown

WCLU main campus

rest of Fan/Carver

Willow Lawn

Carytown

Southside Plaza

mCash /One Ride
E7 Day Pass
OOther

B COne Ride Plus
@30 Day Pass

E1 Day Pass
mE-Pass /U-Pass /VCU-Go
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Reduced fare customer
e Almost one-fourth of riders
over age 65 are not taking
advantage of the reduce fare
for which they are eligible.

€ reduced fare customer | full fare customer =2

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
eX[resses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

M ale
Female

1810 24
251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
65 and aolder

Below 10,000
510,000 - 524 999
£25,000 - 549 999
$50,000 - $74,999
575,000 - 399,999
§100,000 or more

YU medical

rest of downtown
WCLU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza

EYes oMo
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Where purchased fare
. 3
e Express bus users and riders ages 18 mobile Pass App
to 24—presumably students—get
the preponderance of their fares
provided by their employers or

schools.

e Ride Finders customers are relatively

elderly.

GRTC 2019 Passenger Survey Report

other

RideFinders 8% VM

5%

4 days/wk
8%

Employer / School
26% y

" GRTC Online store
3%

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
EX[resses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

Male
Female

1810 24
251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
65 and older

Below 510,000
510,000 - 524 999
525,000 - 549 999
£50,000 - 574,999
75,000 - $99,999
£100,000 or mare

L

VCU medical 550 O 0 I -1} E— |
rest of downtown 50 . N - S £ 1 Pl
VCU main campus 570 5 T ) - W—| 1311
rest of Fan/Carver 5 7 S I O {1 S LA
Willow Lawn (57235 I— < S— 0 N L
Carytown EN__ 43 W 21 115 1191
mTicket WVending Machine (TWM) mBus Farebox
BGRTC Online Transit Store BEmployer { Schoo
@ Outlet Store (CV5, Kroger, etc.) OMobile Pass App
oRideFinders Oother
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Employer fare subsidy

GRTC 2019 Passenger Survey Report

An employer fare subsidy tends to be a benefit for
employees from relatively well-off households.

Almost three-fourths of express bus riders get an
employer fare subsidy; for locals, the share is only 12

percent.

VCU and employers in downtown offer high rates of
employer subsidies for transit; this helps the employee,
but also relieves the company of the high cost of
providing employee parking in these areas.

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
expresses

Hispanic ar Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

Male
Female

1810 24
251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
65 and older

Below 510,000
§10,000 - §24, 999
25,000 - $49,999
550,000 - 74,999
575,000 - $99 999
£100,000 or mare

VCU medical

rest of downtown
YCLU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza

€ receive a subsidy

no employer subsidy -

BYes

OMo
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Days using GRTC for commuting ., days per week

Most transit commuters take the 4%
bus five or more days per week.

¥ 5 days per week
39%

< fewer than 5 days per week |5 or more days per week 2

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
EX[resses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

Male
Female

1810 24
251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
65 and older

Below 510,000
510,000 - 524 999
£25,000 - 549 999
$50,000 - $74,999
575,000 - %99 999
£100,000 or more

YU medical

rest of downtown
YWCLU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza

Eno days per week

@4 days per week

@1 day per week
o5 days per week

B2 days per week
o6 days per week

m3 days per week
O7 days per week
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Days using GRTC for other than commuting w0 days pevwerk
11%

1 day per week
10%

6 days per week 2 days per week

5% 20%
5 days per week 3 days per week
11% 4 days/wk 7%
5%

¢ fewer than 5 days per week | 5 or more days per week 2>

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
exXpresses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

Male
Female

18 to 24
2510 34
35t0 44
45 1o 54
55 to 64
G5 and older

Below 10,000
$10,000 - 524 999
525,000 - 549,999
550,000 - 574,999
75,000 - $99,999
£100,000 or mare

VCU medical

rest of downtown
WCU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza

B no days per week =1 day per week B2 days per week E3 days per week

@4 days per week O5 days per week o6 days per week O7 days per week
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Years riding GRTC less than 1 year
o Number of years riding GRTC correlates,
naturally, with number of years of age.

e  Most riders with a trip end in Carytown or
Southside Plaza have been riding the bus for
over ten years.

6 to 10years
13%

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
EX[resses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

Male
Female

1810 24
251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
65 and older

Below 510,000
510,000 - 524 999
£25,000 - 549 999
$50,000 - $74,999
575,000 - %99 999
£100,000 or more

YU medical

rest of downtown
YWCLU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza

Elessthan 1year B1to2years ®3to5vyears @6to10years BEmore than 10 years
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GRTC rewards program
e Only 7 percent of the transit travelers take
advantage of the GRTC rewards program; this rate  No, not interested
rises to 14 percent among express bus users. 35%

e Interestin the program, however, is over 50
percent for all but one of the markets considered.
Travelers age 18 to 24 are the one exception.

€ use or interest | not interested =2

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
expresses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

Male
Female

18 to 24
2510 34
35t0 44
4510 54
55 to 64
G5 and older

Below 10,000
$10,000 - 524 999
525,000 - 549,999
550,000 - 574,999
75,000 - $99,999
£100,000 or mare

YCU medical

rest of downtown
WCU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza

mYes @ Mo, but interested m Mo, not interested
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Real-time bus information

62 percent of GRTC travelers regularly use some
source of real-time bus information. Some use
more than one source.

Older adults use this service the least.

GRTC’s “Transit on the Go” app is the most
common source for real-time bus information.

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
eX[resses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

M ale
Female

1810 24
251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
65 and aolder

Below 10,000
510,000 - 524 999
£25,000 - 549 999
$50,000 - $74,999
575,000 - 399,999
§100,000 or more

YU medical

rest of downtown
WCLU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza

BGRTC Trip Planner { "Transit On The Gol" App @Google Trip Planner / Apple Trip Planner @ Other

& GRTC “Transit on the Go” | other sources =2
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Internet access

e Nine of ten GRTC travelers have regular internet
access, and more than half have access at both
home and at work or school.

e Internet access is least common among riders over
age 65 and those in households with annual
incomes less than $10,000.

€ has internet access |no internet access -2

all trips

all riders

Pulse

locals

expresses

Hispanic or Latino

African American/Black

White

Asian

Male

Female

1810 24

251034

3510 44

45t0 54

5510 64

65 and older

Below 510,000

510,000 - 524,999

525,000 - 549,999

550,000 - 574,998

575,000 - 599,999

£100,000 or more

VCU medical

rest of downtown

YWCLU main campus

rest of Fan/Carver

Willow Lawn

Carytown

Southside Plaza

mes, at home and at work or school @Yes, at home only
BYes, at work or school only B'Yes, at a public ste
EMo, | don't have internet access
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Response to potential fare increase

Almost 6 in 10 travelers says they would be
unwilling to pay even $.25 more for transit service.
This is consistent with the high share of travelers
who view keeping transit fares low as a priority.

Younger riders are least willing to accept a fare

increase.

Some gaming of the question (responding less than
honestly) may be going on.

GRTC 2019 Passenger Survey Report

$.75

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
EX[resses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

Male
Female

1810 24
251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
65 and older

Below 510,000
510,000 - 524 999
£25,000 - 549 999
$50,000 - $74,999
575,000 - %99 999
£100,000 or more

YU medical

rest of downtown
YWCLU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza

= 50/not support @025 m05 m0.75
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Access to a car or motorcycle for this trip
e One-third of overall GRTC travelers had access to a
car or motorcycle for the trip they took by bus.

e Among travelers on GRTC local buses, less than
one-fourth had access to a car or motorcycle.

o Very few of the express bus users are captive
transit users.

€ access to a car | no access to a car =2

all trips

all riders

Pulse
locals
EX[resses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

Male

Female

1810 24
251034

3510 44
45t0 54

5510 64

65 and older

Below 510,000

510,000 - 524,999

525,000 - 549,999

550,000 - 574,998

575,000 - 599,999

£100,000 or more

VU medical

rest of downtown

YWCLU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver

Willow Lawn
Carytown

Southside Plaza

BYes OMo
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Driver’s license
e Almost half of GRTC travelers do not have a
driver’s license.

e Among transit travelers with household incomes
under $10,000, the share without a license is 68
percent.

€ has a driver’s license |no driver’s license =2

all trips

all riders

Pulse

locals

expresses

Hispanic or Latino

African American/Black

White

Asian |

Male

Female

1810 24

2510 34

3510 44

4510 54

5510 64

G5 and older

Below 10,000

510,000 - 524,999

523,000 - 549,999

550,000 - 574,999

575,000 - 599,999

£100,000 or mare

VCU medical

rest of downtown

WCU main campus

rest of Fan/Carver

Willow Lawn
Carytown

Southside Plaza

mYes oMo
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Smartphone

Virtually all GRTC travelers under age 25 has a

Smartphone.

The rate drops with age, although even among
those over age 65, two-thirds have a Smartphone.

GRTC 2019 Passenger Survey Report

€ has a Smartphone |does not have a Smartphone -2

all trips |
all riders

Pulse
locals
exXpresses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian
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Female

1810 24
2510 34

3510 44
4510 54

5510 64

65 and older

Below 10,000

510,000 - 524,999
523,000 - 549,989

520,000 - 574,999
575,000 - 599,999

£100,000 or more

YU medical
rest of downtown

WCU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver

Willow Lawn
Carytown

Southside Plaza

mYes oMo
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Household size
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all trips |
all riders

Pulse |
locals |
eXpresses

Hispanic or Latino |

African American/Black |
White

Asian |

Male |

Female

181024 |
2510 34

3510 44 |
4510 54

5510 64
65 and alder

Below $10,000 |

510,000 - 524,999

$25,000 - 549,999 |

550,000 - 574,999

$75,000 - 599,999 |

§100,000 or more

VU medical

rest of downtown |

WCLU main campus

rest of Fan/Carver |

Willow Lawn

Carytown |

Southside Plaza

=1 =2
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(n
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a7

o8

Omore than 8
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Main language spoken at home

Spanish
2%

other

€ English | other language -

all trips |
all riders

Pulse
locals
exXpresses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

M ale

Female

1810 24
2510 34

3510 44
4510 54

5510 64
65 and older

Below $10,000 |

510,000 - 524,999
523,000 - 549,989

550,000 - 574,999
575,000 - 599,999

£100,000 or more

VU medical
rest of downtown

WCU main campus
rest of Fan/Carver

Willow Lawn
Carytown

Southside Plaza

® English

@ Spanish

mother
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Employment status
ploy Retired Otsl;‘er
7%
Student, not employed
8%

Student, also
employed
12%
Employed pa —tin
17%

¢ employed full-time  other status 2>

all trips o O A ) 20 - A
all nders %%*
Pulse
locals |
EXpPresses |

Hispanic or Latino

African American/Black %%
White
Asian FT%:%
Male i
Female i

18 to 24 ) |
25 to 34 :
35 to 44
45 to 54
nd older B
65 and older
| | | | |
Below $10,000 S I i T o 1 W B K W G

$25.000-349.933 i
$50.,000 - 574,999 '
575,000 - 599,999

$100.,000 or more

VCU medical

rest of downtown
VCU main campus |

rest of Fan/Carver |

Willow Lawn
Carytown
Southside Plaza E
EEmployed full-time B Employed part-time EStudent, also employed
E Student, not employed @ Retired o Other
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Race / ethnicity

Respondents could check more than one category
for race / ethnicity, and thus the percentages for
the categories defined here sum to more than

100%.

Racial and ethnic shares differ significantly by
route, including among express routes. (See the
cross-tabs by route for details.)

GRTC 2019 Passenger Survey Report

Other _ Hispanic or Latino

Asian 5o
5%

2%

all trips
all riders

Pulse
locals
EX[presses

Hispanic ar Latino
African American/Black
White

Asian

IMale
Female

1810 24
251034
3510 44
4510 54
5510 64
G5 and older

Below $10,000
$10,000 - $24,999
26,000 - 549,999
550,000 - $74,999
575,000 - $99, 999
$100,000 or more

VCU medical

rest of downtown
YCL main campus
rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown

EHispanic or Latino

€< minority | white 2

B African American/ Black B Asian = Other a'White
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Gender
e Ridership is mostly female: 57 percent of total
ridership. Females are 69 percent of 18 to 24 year
old riders.

e In addition to “male” and “female,” respondents
had the option to define their gender identify as
“non-binary” or “I prefer to self-identify”. Fewer
than 0.5 percent of respondents chose the latter
two categories; these are not included in the
charts on this page.

< male | female 2
all trips ]
all riders

Pulse Erdge — S—
locals = a5 e e
[Fdt e— ) —

expresses

Hispanic or Latino
African American/Black
White

[ 5 I E—
i s - E—
a6 e s
Asian E 0 e we—
[ S E— E—
[ 5 E— | E—
o E—) E—

Male
Female

1810 24
2510 34
A5t0 44
45t0 54

[ aie —1 D—
55 o 64 T 50 e eeeesa R
65 and older o ) E—

Below $10,000
$10,000 - 524 999
$25,000 - 549 999
$50,000 - 574,999
575,000 - 599 999
100,000 or maore

YCU medical
rest of downtown
VCU main campus [ 47 e e |
rest of Fan/Carver 5 ) I -
Willow Lawn s I 5 S
Carytown 0 — w—

mMale mFremale
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Ag e 65 and older

€ younger | older 2
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locals 5050 . S ) £ 0 4 I

expresses
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181024 I [/ R

S | B —

00|
o ]
s 1§
I 1]} S —

251034
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4510 54
5510 64
G5 and older

Below $10,000
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525,000 - 549,999
550,000 - 574,999
575,000 - $99,999
£100,000 or mare

VCU medical
rest of downtown

I S s . O
e 27 LI I3 21 18]
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5 S o 1 0
00 . S 0 4 O s L
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rest of Fan/Carver
Willow Lawn
Carytown

m18 to 24 @25 to 34 m35 to 44 m45 to £4 @55 to 64 o 65 and older
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Education
11%

Bachelor's or
undergraduate degree |

14%

Associate's or technical

school degree
9%

some college cred

Graduate or professional degree

12thgrade or
lower
13%

24%

€ less than college degree

all trips
all riders

higher education degree 2

Pulse

locals

expresses

Hispanic or Latino

African American/Black

White

Asian

Male
Female

1810 24

251034

3510 44

4510 54
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G5 and older

Below $10,000

10,000 - $24,999
525,000 - 549,999
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575,000 - $99,999
£100,000 or mare

VCU medical

rest of downtown

YCLU main campus

rest of Fan/Carver

Willow Lawn

Carytown

m12th grade or lower
ESome college credit
EBachelor's or undergraduate degree

BHigh school graduate / GED
B Associate’'s or technical school degree
O Graduate or professional degree
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$100,000 or more
Household income 6%
$75,000 - $99,999
5%

$50,000- $74,999
10%

all trips
all riders
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EX[presses

Hispanic or Latino
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Asian

Male
Female

1810 24
2510 34
3510 44
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G5 and older

Below $10,000
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§100,000 or mare

YCU medical

rest of downtown
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m550,000 - 574,999

@510,000 - 524,999
@575,000 - $99.999
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oD$100.000 or more
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Section 6: Trip end maps

The maps in this section show the weighted origins and destinations of the survey respondents.

trip ends
(weighted)

.
30075 0.075
33 BT 1

Miles
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[T

trip ends
(weighted)

50 30075 0 ﬂ'fﬁ
o a5 a4 s

Wiles

= trip ends
(weighted)
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Section 7: Preferences for bus information

How would you prefer to get GRTC information?
(Values in table are percentages. Respondent could check multiple options, thus values may add across to more than 100%.)

Printed GRTC
Website/ Transit On notices Customer
trip Printed The Go! Saocial At-stop inside the Service
planner schedules Bus tracker App media notices bus Center Other
GRTC system 25.7 9.9 19.8 19.4 9.0 12.0 11.4 6.1 3.4
Distinct riders 22.5 9.2 15.9 15.7 7.7 10.4 9.8 6.3 3.5
route type Pulse 25.2 10.1 20.2 22.8 8.9 13.3 13.3 2.8 3.2
locals 23.9 12.1 21.1 18.0 9.3 11.4 12.1 1.6 3.6
expresses Al 8.4 28.6 21.0 6.0 9.2 7.7 2.5 1.0
years riding less than 1 year 33.6 8.9 25.2 21.1 8.0 10.5 18.5 4.6 6.1
1to 2 years 28.1 6.4 26.9 34.0 7.5 14.8 15.5 1.9 3.0
3 to 5 years 41.0 12.4 24.6 23.3 7.2 13.2 10.2 6.0 0.8
6 to 10 years 22.8 15.8 33.0 20.4 9.0 15.1 9.7 5.9 4.0
more than 10 years 294 19.1 20.6 15.8 14.6 13.6 17.3 14.8 5.0
home zip 23219 20.3 16.4 19.2 18.4 16.5 21.5 12.8 9.1 1.9
23220 23.9 5.2 21.5 22.3 7.7 16.6 121 2.8 4.1
23221 154 3.6 13.9 36.0 8.0 25.3 11.4 0.0 3.9
23222 24.0 13.1 19.4 13.0 14.0 10.2 9.7 13.4 3.4
23223 22.0 15.7 21.0 19.0 9.6 11.2 11.0 7.6 5.8
23224 26.2 12.3 23.8 18.8 11.8 10.6 13.5 8.0 2.7
23225 36.1 12.6 29.3 24.8 4.4 9.1 15.4 4.6 0.5
23227 31.9 18.1 28.0 25.1 13.4 12.9 17.3 13.8 1.2
23229 33.0 5.3 314 35.3 12.0 23.3 23.6 0.0 0.0
23230 31.3 224 26.7 33.5 Fh 0.0 9.8 0.0 S
23231 25.1 14.0 12.2 22.7 7.2 18.2 26.9 9.1 2.2
23234 254 29.1 30.3 9.4 13.7 19.7 35.2 12.5 13.4
other 230xx 43.4 13.3 35.1 39.2 12.6 15.1 1.9 3.6 1.9
other 231xx 31.2 13.4 20.1 21.6 2.0 9.2 11.7 0.0 6.2
other 232xx 43.7 6.2 21.4 30.3 51 12.3 12.9 4.6 23
other 32.6 1.3 26.4 18.4 10.1 9.3 5.5 0.0 2.3
race / ethnicity Hispanic or Latino 38.5 6.9 30.6 30.1 12.2 13.4 11.3 6.1 22
African American/Black 26.0 13.8 22.0 18.3 10.6 10.5 12.2 8.2 3.6
White 32.5 8.3 22.7 29.6 7.3 14.6 16.8 1.8 23
Asian 36.6 5.9 34.1 26.8 10.0 29.5 18.8 0.0 4.4
Other 30.9 14.8 24.1 17.1 11.3 21.6 13.1 17.4 13.5
gender Male 26.3 11.7 20.8 19.6 11.3 11.0 12.0 5.6 3.4
Female 31.0 13.1 25.0 23.6 9.4 14.9 15.3 8.4 4.3
age 18to 24 23.0 4.1 29.9 36.3 12.7 20.5 18.0 2.2 2.8
25to 34 315 7.3 32.9 30.3 12.5 13.0 13.2 ) 4.9
35tod4 36.0 6.0 23.2 23.7 6.4 10.0 10.6 ) 2.7
45to 54 37.9 13.6 16.3 15.2 13.1 11.1 10.7 10.1 4.8
55to 64 24.7 25.8 17.9 11.5 9.3 12.1 16.5 11.6 2.5
65 and older 18.1 19.0 6.8 5.2 3.6 8.1 8.2 2.9 7.4
income Below $10,000 21.2 11.4 21.1 16.0 10.7 121 12.7 9.4 4.7
$10,000 - 524,999 27.7 229 22.7 22.8 12.4 15.3 17.7 8.4 3.4
$25,000 - 549,999 32.8 4.1 25.6 23.4 8.7 12.9 12.5 5.0 3.8
850,000 - 574,999 36.7 12.9 20.9 28.6 11.1 14.6 20.9 7.7 0.5
$75,000 - $99,999 42.4 11.9 15.3 33.3 12.8 9.7 2.9 0.0 4.7
$100,000 or more 45.8 2.7 36.2 26.1 5.3 15.0 13.8 0.0 2.3
major generator VCU medical 34.7 9.7 28.1 23.1 Eh 15.9 121 5.0 3.2
rest of downtown 29.0 13.4 25.9 26.3 8.4 15.9 13.3 3.9 29
VCU main campus 21.6 71 16.5 24.3 11.9 13.1 16.6 0.9 2.8
rest of Fan/Carver 28.4 10.8 36.7 18.2 10.1 13.0 12.5 5.0 1.0
Willow Lawn 314 15.4 19.2 13.9 12.6 18.6 17.2 3.1 6.2
Carytown 16.2 19.9 20.3 23.0 4.3 11.8 3.5 3.5 35
no major generator 22.7 11.1 17.7 16.7 9.4 9.1 11.2 8.0 3.6
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Where do you get your local news?
(Values in table are percentages. Respondent could check multiple options, thus values may add across to more than 100%.)

Richmond

Richmond Times MBC12-- WRICE-- Mone of

Free Press.  Dispatch CBS6--TV TV TV Facebook Twitter Other these

GRTC system 12.8 12.7 34.8 29.4 20.1 16.5 5.9 6.3 20.2
Distinct riders 11.2 10.5 31.2 24.3 17.3 13.3 5.6 5.8 26.6
route type Pulse 10.1 13.8 284 26.8 17.9 18.2 11.2 7.3 21.9
locals 13.8 11.7 39.6 31.7 22.2 17.4 3.9 5.4 17.7

expresses 8.0 23.0 33.8 51.7 28.4 7.4 2.6 10.4 11.2

years riding less than 1 year 10.9 9.3 21.0 20.6 11.7 19.6 14.7 21.0 10.5
1to 2 years 9.2 13.0 28.5 28.5 14.9 24.0 13.8 9.5 10.6

3 to 5 years 19.8 16.2 41.6 38.8 21.2 21.7 6.2 5.4 3.4

6 to 10 years 11.1 11.8 44.3 40.7 35.5 21.3 2.6 6.4 4.6

more than 10 years 16.7 16.7 56.1 44.0 32.4 17.4 2.0 4.3 4.0

home zip 23219 20.6 16.5 40.4 324 23.5 6.4 6.5 0.0 30.5
23220 7.9 12.7 321 19.4 16.6 17.5 14.5 8.9 22.8

23221 11.0 19.0 28.8 19.1 8.9 26.7 7.9 10.9 204

23222 16.9 15.3 38.9 34.6 18.5 23.8 3.0 4.5 13.0

23223 12.8 8.0 45.5 33.8 23.2 19.9 3.0 8.5 12.2

23224 12.8 10.2 45.8 38.3 32.0 221 24 1.5 8.2

23225 23.5 9.2 34.7 42.8 28.6 19.7 7.2 hr 9.0

23227 19.0 22.3 50.3 29.9 23.2 20.1 3.9 4.9 12.9

23229 23.7 36.8 25.7 54.5 27.3 6.7 12.9 6.8 6.9

23230 6.4 10.1 28.6 20.5 7.7 24 29 27.1 6.8

23231 9.6 13.4 36.9 40.9 28.8 20.7 £l 6.7 19.1

23234 13.6 22.9 62.2 33.6 29.2 17.4 4.0 0.0 1.7

other 230xx 12.1 224 56.1 43.5 41.5 22.8 3.0 0.0 6.0

other 231xx 8.2 21.2 34.4 44.5 17.6 1.0 4.7 8.6 9.9

other 232xx 13.7 17.9 29.9 36.7 15.6 21.0 (5] 7.8 6.9

other 14.0 15.7 13.4 17.6 8.6 14.7 28.6 2.3 19.4

race / ethnicity Hispanic or Latino 13.2 555 21.9 26.3 17.9 38.6 16.9 4.4 13.6
African American/Black 15.8 11.9 49.8 37.4 28.2 16.9 4.0 4.2 8.2

White 9.2 19.8 23.7 304 13.3 21.1 8.3 12.2 12.8

Asian 14.7 19.2 19.0 21.0 15.2 33.3 32.2 1.2 6.8

Other 17.8 16.6 24.6 17.2 21.0 24.7 4.5 17.7 13.7

gender Male 13.3 17.0 37.9 35.4 24.5 16.2 5.8 s, 9.8
Female 14.2 12.4 43.5 33.8 23.0 22.2 7.2 6.2 9.8

age 18to 24 13.0 13.2 26.8 16.9 12.5 30.2 26.4 (5511 13.3
25t0 34 11.7 14.7 ST 36.0 24.9 33.9 5.6 6.1 8.8

35to 44 15.0 9.8 43.4 304 19.3 21.6 2.9 7.1 8.2

45to 54 12.5 11.3 47.8 36.6 23.8 14.3 1.5 1.2 5.0

55to 64 13.7 17.5 50.2 44.3 28.9 7.4 0.5 6.7 4.5

65 and older 22.5 17.0 525, 36.9 32.9 3.7 0.0 3.5 18.3

income Below $10,000 10.6 10.3 39.3 30.9 21.7 23.4 5.8 4.7 10.9
£10,000 - 524,999 19.1 15.9 51.9 34.5 28.3 23.6 5.6 3.8 5.9

$25,000 - 549,999 14.5 111 39.7 311 21.3 19.4 6.3 1.2 8.2

450,000 - $74,999 14.8 18.0 35.4 36.6 24.1 11.1 6.0 8.1 10.5

£75,000 - 599,999 16.9 25.2 27.6 38.4 14.0 13.3 101 6.7 11.7

$100,000 or mare 2.2 34.6 23.2 46.8 22.2 18.2 11.7 15.2 10.2

major generator VCU medical 9.2 12.3 24.9 32.2 16.4 20.4 9.6 11.4 15.8
rest of downtown 13.8 20.9 32.8 31.8 17.3 17.6 9.3 6.1 17.8

WVCU main campus 11.7 14.7 21.5 28.7 19.9 21.9 10.4 5.1 18.0

rest of Fan/Carver 10.0 16.6 24.0 25.2 14.8 17.3 17.5 95, 22.5

Willow Lawn 11.9 8.2 48.8 42.7 23.9 16.6 1.5 8.7 13.8

Carytown 27.8 27.9 35.6 22.0 13.9 25.1 5.8 1585 27.3

no major generator 12.9 10.0 41.4 31.2 23.4 15.7 2.8 4.7 19.1
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Appendix A Survey versions

"/ Rider Survey 2019 —wiN

Favor de pedir || Vuilang yéu ciu 22l L n Amazon Fire \'_'_':'_-:-._
una encuesta || NEWdt noltieng O Al _,f‘ HD 8 Table'rl
TRANSJT SYSTEM en Espafiol viét L) “— (details onbagk)

Bus TRANSFER

Your trip may look different fromthis example ‘.P

1. Where are you coming from? 6. Where are you going?

O Home O child care O Home O child care
O work O Recreation / social O work O Recreation / social
0 shopping O Medical services [0 shopping O Medical services

U school/College [ Other:
(student only)

U school/College [ Other:
(student only)

2. Where is this? 7. Where is this?

Name of Place / Building (if not home) Name of Place / Building (if not home)

Strest Address OR Nearest Cross Strests Street Address OR Mearest Cross Streets

City Zip Code City Zip Code

3. How did you get to the FIRST BUS you used 8. How will you get from the LAST BUS you will

for this ONE WAY trip?

[ walked—» How many blocks?

O Biked—#Check here if used bus bike rack: O
L] Drove myself and parked

O Dropped off by someone

O other

use for this ONE WAY trip?

O walk—» How many blocks?

O Bike

O Drive my parked car

O Getting picked up by someone
O other

4. Where is this FIRST BUS STOP? 9. Where is this LAST BUS STOP?

Bus stop number, name or nearest cross streets Bus stop number, name or nearest cross streets

5. Is the bus you are on NOW the FIRST bus you
used for this ONE WAY trip?

10.1s the bus you are on NOW the LAST bus you
will use for this ONE WAY trip?

O ves
O Mo, | transferred from the
following bus route(s):

O Yes
O Mo, | will transfer to the
following bus route(s):

O No

11. Did you / Will you make THIS TRIP by GRTC in the opposite direction today?
O ves, before9am O Yes, 9aM to 3PM O Yes, 3to 6 PM

O Yes, after 6PM
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12. If GRTC had not been available today, how would you have made this trip?
O oriven alone Opiked O would not have made trip
O carpooled with someone else  [Owalked O other:
[ Gotten someone to drive me L used a taxi, Uber, or Lyft

13. What type of fare did you use to make this trip?
[ cash / One Ride 01 Day Pass 030 Day Pass Oother:
O One Ride Plus 07 Day Pass OE-Pass / U-Pass / VCU-Go

14. Are you a reduced fare customer (Senior / Disabled / Medicare / Minor)? O ves O Nao

15. Where did you purchase your bus fare?

O Ticket Vending Machine (TWM) O Employer / Schoo O RideFinders
O Bus Farebox O Qutlet Store (CVS, Kroger, etc.) [ Other:
[ GRTC Online Transit Store L mobile Pass App

16. Does your employer offer a subsidy or financial incentive for taking GRTC? [ Yes [ No

17. Which days do you TYPICALLY ride GRTC? (mark all that apply)

Mon Tues Wed Thu Fri Sat sun Mone
To go to or from work O O O O O O O O
For other purposes (M ] O (M ] | (M | ]
18. How many years have you been riding GRTC?
19. Do you participate in the GRTC rewards program?
Oves O Mo, but interested ONo, not interested
20. How would you prefer to get GRTC information?
O website/trip planner OTransit On The Go! App O printed notices inside the bus
O printed schedules O sacial media [ GRTC Customer Service Center
O Bus tracker [ At-stop notices O other:
21. Where do you get your local news?
O Rrichmond Free Press OnBsCc12--TV OTwitter
[ Richmaond Times Dispatch OWRICS - TV Oother:
Ocese-TV O Facebook
22. Do you regularly use any of the following for real-time bus information {mark all that apply)?
O GRTC Trip Planner / "Transit On The Go!" App Oother:
[ Google Trip Planner / Apple Trip Planner
23. Do you have regular internet access?
[ ¥es, at home and at work or school [ Yes, at work or school only O Mo, | don't have internet

O ves, at home only [ Yes, at a public site access
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Do you agree or disagree with
each of the following:

. Buses are generally on time

Service (operating hours & frequency) is adequate
The fares are reasonable

| feel safe on buses and at bus stops

. Buses are comfortable and clean

Bus drivers are courteous and professional

Call center representatives are courteous and
professional

Calls to GRTC customer service get prompt response
Bus stops are adequately sheltered/accessible
GRTC is convenient for my needs

| am overall satisfied with GRTC

Agree
strongly

MNeutral /
no opinion

3 a4
3 a
3 a
3 a
3 a
3 a
3 a
3 4
3 4
3 a
3 4

wmow

L% AR R ¥ R

L= B = 'R = R =]

Disagree
strongly
7

7

e I I [

25. Which three of the following would you most like to see? Please mark your preferences as 1 for first

a

[

d

e

1

E

priority, Zfor second priority, and 3 for third priority.

Cost: GRTC kept fares low

Schedules at Bus Stops: Your bus stop had information about scheduled arrival times

Shelters: Your bus stops had shelters, benches, etc.

Frequency: GRTC buses ran more frequently on WEEKDAYS
Weekends: GRTC buses ran more frequently on WEEKENDS

Reliability: GRTC buses had better on-time performance

Comfort: GRTC buses had softer seats, looked spotless

Destinations: GRTC service included bus routes to:

Security: Regular security patrols at transit centers

Website: GRTC had a more mobile-friendly website and text alerts

Other: (describe):

26. If GRTC were to potentially raise the fare at a future date, what added fare would you support for a

one-way GRTC trip?
O so/not support Os0.25

Oo.50

Os0.75

Warner Transportation Consulting

page 61



GRTC 2019 Passenger Survey Report

PLEASE TELL US ABOUT YOURSELF

27. Do you have access to a car or motorcycle you could have used to make THIS TRIP? [ Yes O Mo
28. Do you have a driver's license?  [vYes ONo
29. Do you have a smartphone? Oves O No

30. Including yourself, how many people live in your household?

31. What is the main language spoken at your home:
O English O 5panish Oother:

32. Which best describes your employment status
O Employed full-time O student, also employed O Retired
O Employed part-time [ student, not employed Oother:

33. What is your home zip code?

34. Which categories best describe you? [check all that apply)

O Hispanic or Latino O Native American O Asian

[ African American/Black Owhite O other:
35. How do you currently describe O male O non-binary

your gender identity? O Female O prefer to self-describe
36. What is your age? years

37. What is your highest level of education?

[ 12th grade or lower [ Associate's or technical school degree
O High school graduate / GED O Bachelor's or undergraduate degree
O some college credit U Graduate or professional degree

38. What is your annual household income?
O Below $10,000 00425,000 - 49,999 075,000 - $99,999
510,000 - 524,999 [1$50,000 - 574,999 [J$100,000 or more

Fill out the survey anonymously or include your name and contact information below for a chance
to win one of 3 Amazon Fire Tablet with Alexa, 8" HD Display (GRTC will never give away your
contact information.)

Thank you! Please return the survey to the survey staff
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Encuesta al

. __rc pasajero

mnsrrsrsrm 2019

\m\s .

una tableta
Amazon Fire HD 8.

=

autobis transbordo gy

caminando

1. iDe donde viene?
O Domicilio
O Trababjo

O cuidado de los nifios
O Recreacion / social
O De compras O servicios médicos
O Escuelaf/Univ O oOtro:

(sélo estudiante))

2. iDonde se encuentra ese lugar?

Nombre del Lugar/ Edificio (si no es domicilio)

Calle O Cruce mas cercano

Ciudad Codigo Postal

3. iComo llegd al PRIMER AUTOBUS que
utilizé para este®iaje en una direccién?
[0 caminando  éCuantos cuadras?
O Bicicleta 4 éUsaste el portabicicletas? [ Si
[ conduciendo y aparcando
O Llevado por otra persona

O otro

4, iDdnde esta la PRIMERA PARADA DE AUTOBUS
en la que se subig?

Numero o nombre de la parada o cruce de calles
mas cercano

5. El AUTOBUS en el que esta AHORA, ées el
primer autobus que utilizé en este viaje?
O si
[0 No,ya hice transbordo de
este ruta(s) del autobus:

6. Where are you going?
O Domicilio O cuidado de los nifios
O Trababjo [0 Recreacion / social
O De compras O servicios médicos
O EscuelafUniv [ oOtro:
(sdlo estudiante))

7. éDonde se encuentra ese lugar?

Nombre del Lugar/ Edificio (si no es domicilio)

Calle O Cruce mas cercano

Ciudad Caodigo Postal

8. iComo llegara a su destino desde el ULTIMO
AUTOBUS utilizadg-en este viaje?

Caminando

Bicicleta

iCuantos cuadras?

Conduciendo mi coche
Recogido por otra persona
Otro

ooooag

9. iDonde estala ULTIMA PARADA DE AUTOBUS
en la que se bajara?

Numero o nombre de |a parada o cruce de calles
mds carcano
10.El AUTOBUS en el que esta AHORA, éies el
ULTIMO autobus que utilizara este viaje?
O si
O Mo, haré transbordo a
este ruta(s) del autobus:

N
11. . éHizo/ Hara hoy ESTE VIAJE con GRTC en direccion opuesta?

O mNo [ si, antes de 3aM

O si, 9aM a 3PM

Osi,3a6PM O si, despues de 6PM
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12. Si GRTC no hubiera estado disponible hoy, é cdmo habria hecho este viaje?

O conducido solo
O viajar en un coche con otras personas
[ consegui a alguien que me llevara a mi destino

13. . éQué tipo de tarifa uso en este viaje?
O efectivo/One Ride [ pase de un dia
[ One Ride Plus [ pase 7 dias

14. . iEs usted un cliente con tarifa reducida (mayor / desabilitado / Medicare [ joven)

15. . é Donde compraste tu tarifa?
O maquina de boletos ("TVM")
[ caja de tarifas de autobus
O Tienda en linea GRTC

L Empleador / escuela

O Mabile Pass App

16. i5u empleador ofrece un subsidio o incentivo financiero para tomar GRTC?

O En bicicleta
O caminado
O Usé un taxi, Uber, o Lyft

OTienda como CVS, Kroger, etc.

O No hubiera hechao viaje
O otro:

O pase 30 dias Otro:
O E-Pass f U-Pass f VCU-Go

17 Cual dias typicamente viajar con GRTC (compruebe todo el que apliguie)

Lu Ma M Ju
Para vigjar har_:m o 0 O 0 O
desde el trabajo
Para otros propositos (M O O O

18. {Cuantos aios lleva utilizando GRTC?

19. . ¢ Participas en el programa de recompensas GRTC?

Osi

O No, pero tengo interes

20. iComo preferiria obtener informacidn de GRTC?
O website/trip planner O Transit On The Go! App
O Horarios impresos [ social media
[ Bus tracker [ avisos de parada

21.. éDe ddnde sacas tus noticias locales?
ORichmond Free Press Oneci12--TV
[ Richmond Times Dispatch OWRICS —-TV
Ocese--TV O Facebook

Osi O Mo
O RideFinders
O otro:
O si O Ne
Vi Sa Do | Lu
O O O O
O O o | O

ONo, y no tengo interes

O Avisos impresos dentro del autobus
L GRTC servicio al cliente?
Ootro:

O Twitter
O otro:

22. . iUtiliza regularmente el siguiente para la informacidn en tiempo real del autobus? (marque todos

que se apliquen)
L GRTC Trip Planner / "Transit On The Go!" App
O Google Trip Planner / Apple Trip Planner

23.. éTiene acceso diario al internet?
[5si, en casa y en el trabajo o la escuela
[ si, solo en casa

[15i, solo en el trabajo o en la escuela
[5i, en un sitio publico

O otro:

[0 No, no tenga
acceso a internet
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24. iCual es su opinidn sobre lo siguiente: CD{I;LP;EEEET;?E h:]iu:;:i’Lf ?Jé‘::;i&?g;e
3. Los autobuses llegan a tiempo ... 1 2 3 4 5 [ 7
b. El servicio es adecuado (horas de operacidn y frecuencia) 1 2 3 4 3 ] 7
€. Las tarifas son razonables ... 1 2 3 4 3 6 7
d. Me siento seguro(a) en los autobuses y paradas.......ccees 1 2 3 4 5 [ 7
e. Los autobuses son cdmodos ¥ [IMPIos .. 1 2 3 4 3 ] 7
f. Los conductores son cortés y profesional......nen. 1 2 3 4 5 ] 7

g. Los personas al centro de servicio al cliente son cortés y
profesional

h. Lasllamadas al GRTC servicios de cliente obtienen una

. 1 2 3 4 =1 & 7
respUesta rapida v
i. Las paradas estan protegidas adecuadamente, tienen B > 3 s 5 6 -
accesso adecuado i ———
J. GRTC es conveniente a mis necesidades ... 1
k. En general estoy satisfecho con GRTC ..cvvvienininnsinnns 1

25. éCual tres del siguiente prefiere Ud? Marque por favor sus preferencias como 1 para la primera

prioridad, zpara la segunda prioridad, y 3|Jara la tercera prioridad

= Tarifa: GRTC mantuvo las tarifas bajas

s Horarios en las paradas: Su parada de autobis tenia informacién sobre tiempos de llegada
programada

<« Parada cubierta: Sus parada de autobus tenian techo, banco, etc.

¢« Frecuencia: Los autoblses de GRTC funcienaron con mas frecuencia en los dias [aborables

. Fines de semana: : Los autoblses de GRTC funcionaron con mas frecuencia en los fines de
semana

+  Reliabilidad: Los autobuses tenian un mejor rendimiento en el tiempo

:  Comodidad: Los autobuses tenian asientos mas suaves y fueren completemente limpios

n_____ Cobertura: el servicio GRTC

incluye rutas de autobds a:

i Seguridad: La seguridad regular patrulla en los centros del transito
i Website: GRTC tenia un sitio web mas facil de usar para dispositivos mdviles y alertas de texto
K Otro (describe):

26 Si GRTC aumentara potencialmente la tarifa en la futura, équé tarifa adicional apoyaria
para un viaje en una direccién? 0O $0f no apoyo [ 50.25 O s0.50 O s0.75
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INFORMACION PERSONAL
27. épodria haber utilizado hoy un coche o motocicleta para realizar ESTEVIAJE? [0 si O No
28. éTiene permiso de conducir? O si O No
29. iTiene un smartphone? O si O No

30. Incluyéndose a usted, écuantas personas viven en su domicilio?

31. Lengua principal en su hogar: [ espafiol O otra :

32. éCual describe mejor su situacion laboral?
Oempleado a tiempo completo [ Estudiante, también empleade [JRetirado
Oempleado a tiempo parcial O Estudiante, no empleado O otro:

33. Cadigo postal de su domicilio

34. éQué categorias te describen mejor? (marque todos que se apliquen)

O Hispano o Latino O indio Americano O asiatico

[ Negro/Afro-americano OBlanco Ootro:
35. éComo describe actualmente OHombre O no-binario

su identidad de género? O Mujer O prefiero autodescribirme
36. éCuantos aifios tiene? afios

37. éCual es tu nivel mas alto de educacion?

[J12° grado o inferior OTitulo de asociado o escuela técnica
[ Graduado de preparataria ./ GED O Licenciatura
O Un poco de crédito universitario O Titulacién profesional

38. Ingresos anuales por domicilio:
O Menos de 510,000 525,000 - 549,999 575,000 - 599,999
[$10,000 - 524,999 [0$50,000 - 574,999 0$100,000 0 mas

iComplete la encuesta de forma anénima o incluya su nombre e informacidn de contacto para una
oportunidad a ganar una tableta Amazon Fire HD 8 con Alexa, 8" HD Visualizacion, 32 GB!
(GRTC nunca revelara ni venderd su informacion de contacto.)

Bl &= nNombre:
#0 '

K0 Telefono o e-mail:

Una vez completada la encuesta, devuélvala a la persona adecuada. jGracias!
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Khao sat danh cho
Hanh khach di xe
buvt 7[}19

[
™

“TRUNG THUGNG mét —
= tinh bang Amazon F]fe
“HD 8! (xem chi tiét & mat\

e'ﬂl\

1. Quy vixuat phat tie dau?
O Nha [0 M™ha tre
[0 Noi lam viéc O Co s =31 2iPia d¥m giao b
O Khu mua sim O Tmngtﬁmdichw;],'té
O Trwing hoc/Trwong dai hoe [ Khic
(chi danh cho hoc sinh/sinh vién)

2. Dia diém cy thé 1a & dau?

6. Quy vi dang di toi dau
[0 Nha [0 Nha tre
[0 Noi 1am viéc O Co =5 g tiBia difm miao hru
O Khw nma sim O Tnmgtﬁmdichm_lyté
O Trwong hoc/Treong dai hoc [ Khac
(chi danh cho hoc sinh/smh vién)

7. Dia diém cy thé 1a & diu?

Tén dia diém/Toa nha (néu khéng phai tir nha)

Tén dia diém/Toa nha (néu khéng phai fir nha)

Bia chi duong HOAC Pudng giao nhau gin nhat

Thanh phod M3 buu chinh

3. Quy vi di t¢i diém bt CHUYE\T BUYT PAU TIEN
cia -:'hmeu i MOT CHIEU n nay bm, g cach nao?

O Bibo—» Cach bao nhifu klm nha?

O Bixe dap—» Quy vicé sit dung gia 32 xe dap cild

xe buyt khong? [J co

O T Lii xe dén va diu xe lai

[0 Binhé xe ngwai khac

O Ehac

4. TRAM DUNG XE BUYT PAU TIEN nam & dau?

S6 tram dimg xe buyt. tén hodc dwing giao nhau

- Xe buyt quy vi DANG di c6 phai la xe buyt PAU
T[EN quy vi di trong -:'hlneu di MOT CHIEU nay
khong?

O Co

O EKhéng. téi chuyén mj'eu tit chuyén xe buyt khac

Nén khéng, quy vi d3 chuyén tir (cic) tuyén xe buyt

nao?;

Bia chi dwimg HOAC Buéng giao nhau gin nhit

Thanh phd M3 buu chinh

8. Sau khi xuong XE BUYT CUOI CUNG quy vi di
trong chuyén di MOT CHIEU nay, guy vi sé di nep
bang phwong tién gi?

O Bibd—e Cach bao nhiéu khu nha?

O Dixedap

O Lai xe toi d3 diu i truede

O Nhe ngwoi don

O Khac

9. TRAM DUNG XE BUYT CUOI CUNG nam &
dan?

S6 tram dimg xe buyt. tén hodc dwéng giao nhau

10.. Xe buyt quy vi PANG di cé phai la xe buyt CUOI
CUNG quy vi di trong chuyén di MOT CHIEU nay
khing?
O co
O Khéng, t6i s& chuyen sang mit tuyén xe buyt khac
Néu khong, quy vi s& chuyen sang (cic) fuyén xe buyt
nao?:

11. . Co phai hém nav quy vi di/sé di CHUYEN DI NAY bing e buyt GRTC theo chiéu ngwoc lai khong?

O Khéng

O C6, trude 9 gicrsang 0 C6, tir @ gior sang dén 3 gié chidn [ C6, tir 3 dén 6 giorchifu O €6, sau 6 gi& chidu
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12. Néu hém nay GRTC khéng hoat déng, quy vi sé di chuyén di nay bang phwong tién nao?

[ T 1ai xe mdt minh O Pixe dap O T6i sé khong thé di
0 bi chung xe voi ngudi khac Opive O Khac:
1 Bi nhi xe ngudi khic téi diém dén coa toi LI B4 taxi, Uber hodc Lyft
13. . Quy vi dd sir dung loai vé vao cho chu5‘én di nav?
O] Tién mat/Thé Mot chien (] Thé ngay O] Thé 30 ngay O Khic
O Thé Mot chiéu Néi chuyén O Thé 7 ngay O E-Pass / U-Pass / VCU-Go
14. . Quy vi c6 phai khach hing thudc dién dwee hwimg vé gidm gia (Ngwii cao nién/Ngwoi khuvét titNgwei tham
gia Medicare/Tré vi thinh nién) hav khing? OCa U Ehéng
15. . Quy vi did mua vé xe buyt & dau?
O May Ban Vé (TVM) O Chn sit dung lao déng/ Treong hoe  [(Ung dung Mua thé trén Thit bi di dang
O Hop dung tién vé Xe buyt O Cira hang Pai Iy (CVS, Kroger, v.v.) URideFinders
[ Cira hang Trung chuyeén Tryc tuyven cia GRTC O Khac:

16. Cha sir dung lao dong cia quy vi c6 cung n::'ip o I:.flp hoic wa dii tai chinh cho viéc sit dung GRTC khong?
OcCa [ Khéng

17 Quy vi THUONG di xe buyt ciia GRTC vio nhimg ngay nao? (dinh diu tat ca cac phwong an phi hop)
T2 Thitr3d Thie4 The5S The6 Thiv 7 Chinhit | Khéng ngay nao
flf“l Lﬂhu:a] hodc o cho lam 0 0O 0O 0 0 0O 0 0
Cho cic muc dich khic O (M O O O O o | O

18. Quy vi di di xu buyt caa GRTC dwoc bao nhiéu nam roi?

19. . Quy vi cé tham gia chwrong trinh tri in cia GRTC khong?

Oco O Khong. nhung nmon tham gia O Khéng. khéng muén tham gia
20 Quy vi mudn nhin thing tin cda GRTC theo hinh thitc nao?

O Qua trang web O Transit On The Go! App [0 Thong bao in bén trong xe buyt

[ Lich trinh dang ban in O Trang mang x3 héi [J Trung tim Dich vu Khach hing ciia GRTC

O "Bus tracker” [ Théng bao tai diem ding CJKhac:
21. . Quy vi nhan tin tirc dia phirong qua pharong tién nao?

O Richmond Free Press ONBC12--TV OTwitter

O Richmand Times Dispatch COWRIC S --TV O Khac:

Ocese-—-TV O Facebook

22. . Quy vi thwimg sik dung phwong tién nio sau day dé biét thong tin vé xe buyt theo théi gian thre (dinh dau
tat ca cic phwong an pha hep)?
O Trinh 1ip ké hoach chuyén di cia GRTC/Ung dung "Transit On The Go!" O Khac:
O Trinh 1p ké hoach chuyén di cila Google Trinh tp ké hoach chuyén di ciia Apple

23. . Quy vi c6 két ndi internet thwimg xuyén khing?
[ C6. ca & nha va ¢ noi lam viéc hodc ¢ truong [ Co, chi & noi 1am viéc hodc ¢ trudng U Khéng. t6i khéng
O Co, chionha O Co. & noi cong cong 0 két ndi internet
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24. Quy vi dong ¥ hay khéng ddng ¥ véi moi Hoén toin Trung lip/khong
phurong an sau diy & nure 46 nao: dong ¥ co ¥ kién
a.Xe buyt thuwong dong gid 1 2 3 4 5
b.Dich v (gi¢ gidc va tan suat hoat dong) phu hop 1 2 3 4 5
c.Gia ve phai chang 1 2 3 4 5
d.Tdi cam thﬁy an todn khi & trén xe buyt va & tai digm dimng xe buyt 1 2 3 a 5
e Xe buyt rat tién nghi va sach s& 1 2 3 4 5
£ Tai xé xe buyt lich sw va churyén nghiép 1 2 3 4 5
g Bai dién tong dai lich sir va chuyén nghiép 1 2 3 4 5
h.Cac cuge gm tdi bo phan dich vi khach hing GRTC dwge phan hai 1 2 3 A 5

nhanh chong
i Diém dimg xe buyt dugc che chan diy dho trg nguoi khuyet tit 1 2 3 4 5
J.GETC phuc vu thudn tién cac nhu cdu cia i 1 2 3 a 5
k Nhin chung, t61 hat long véi dich vu cua GRTC 1 2 3 A 5

Hoan toin
khoéng déng ¥
5] 7
[5] 7
5] 7
[5] 7
[5] 7
6 7
[5] 7
[5] 7
5] 7
[5] 7
6 7

25. Quy vi mudn thay ba diéu nao nhat trong so nhirng diéu sau? Vui long danh diu tiy chon wu tién cia quy vi

14

=

m

=

P om

-

j-
k

theo thik ng: J cho wu tién thik nhat, £ cho wu tién thit hai va J cho wu tién thit ba.

. Chi phi: GRTC gii¥ gia vé thap

Lich trinh tai Piém dimg Xe buyt: Biém ditng xe buyt cia quy vi c6 théng tin vé théi gian dén theo lich trinh

Nhi ché: Pifm dimg xe buyt ciia quy vi co nha chir, ghé ngdi. v.v.

Tén suat: Xe buyt GRTC chay thwéng xuyén hon vio CAC NGAY TRONG TUAN

Cudi tuan: Xe bujt GRTC chay thwémg xuyén hon vao CUOI TUAN
B0 tin cav: Xe buyt GRTC hoat dong dung gid hon
Tién nghi: Xe buyt GRTC c6 ghé ngdi ém hon. trong sach s& hon

Piém dén: Dich vu GRTC bao oém ca cic fuyén xe but tai

An ninh: Tuén tra an ninh thudng xuyén tai cic trung tim trung chuyén

Trang web: GRTC co trang web va fin nhin théng bao xem duge trén di dong

Khac: (vui long mo ta):

26 Néusau nav GRTC c6 khi ning phii ting gii vé, quy vi ing ho mikc ting gii vé nao cho thu}'én di GRTC

mit chiéu? O %0/ khéngunghd  [150.25 Osos0 Os0.7s
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VUI LONG CHIA SE VGI CHUNG TOI MOT CHUT THONG TIN VE QUY VI

27. Quy vi c6 quyén sir dung 6 t6 hodic xe may ma quy vi c6 the di si dung dé thwre hién CHUYEN DI NAY

khong? Oca O Ehéng

28. Quy vi c6 bang lii xe khong? OcCe [ Khong

29. Quy vi ¢o dién thoai thong minh khong? [ Co [ Khong

30. Tinh ci quy vi, c6 bao nhiéu ngwii song trong hé gia dinh cia quy vi?

31. Ngon ngit chinh quy vi néi & nha i ngon ngir nao: O Tiéng Viét O khac:

32. Phwong in nao mod ti ding nhit vé tinh trang viéc lim caa quy vi?
O Co viéc 1am toan thii gian [0 Hoc sinly/sinh vién, co di lam thém O B3 nghi nr
[ Cé viée 1am ban théi gian [J Hoc sinl/sinh vién, khéng di lam thém [ Khac:

33. Vui long cho biét mé bwu chinh cia dia chi nha quy vi:

34. Nhém nao sac day mé ta ding nhat vé quy vi? (danh dau tat ci cic phwong an phi hop) o
[ Ngwéi ge Tay/Bé hodc Latinh [ Ngwoi My Ban dia O] Nguwoi My gbc A
O Ngwisi My g Phi/Da den O Ngudr da trang O Khic:

35. Quy vi mo ti ban dang gi¢i hién O Nam gici O khong ohi nguyén
tai cia minh nhw the nio? O Nit gici O Téi thich ty mé ta

36. Quy vi bao nhiéu tuoi? tudi

37. Vui long cho biét trinh do hoc van cao nhat cia quy vi?

38.

O Lop 12 tr& xuéng ) ) O Bang trung cip hodc chimg chi nghé
[ Tt nghiép trung hoc phd théng/Gido duc bd tuc O Bang o nhin hodc bang dai hoc
[0 Hoc di dai hoc (0 Bang sau dai hoc hodc bang gido sir

Thu nhip ho gia dinh hing nim caa quy vi la bao nhiéu?
O Duai $10.000 [0 $25.000 - $49 9900 0 $75.000 - $00 990
[1510,000 - $24.900 [1550,000 - $74,990 [1$100.000 trd 1én

Dién vio han khao sit an danh hodc ghi tén va thong tin lién hé cia quy vi bén dwéi dé cé co hai tring thwéng mét
trong 3 chiéc My tinh bang Amazon Fire vai Alexa, Man hinh 8" HD (GRTC sé tuyét doi khong tiét 16 thong tin lién
hé cia quy vi.)
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